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IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION
 WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident or collision resulting in death or 
serious injury.
Distraction Warning
This device is intended to enhance the situational awareness when used properly. If used improperly, 
you could become distracted by the display, which could lead to an accident causing serious personal 
injury or death. Only access the information displayed on the device with a glance. Always maintain 
awareness of your surroundings and do not stare at the display or become distracted by the display. 
Focusing on the display could cause you to miss obstacles or hazards. Use the device at your own risk.
Vehicle Installation Warnings
• When installing the device in a vehicle, do not place the device where it obstructs the driver’s view of 

the road 
À

 or interferes with vehicle operating controls, such as the steering wheel, foot pedals, or 
transmission levers. Do not place unsecured on the vehicle dashboard 

Á

. Do not place the device in 
front of or above any airbag 

Â

.

• The windshield mount may not stay attached to the windshield in all circumstances. Do not place the 
mount where it will become a distraction if it should become detached. Keep your windshield clean to 
help ensure that the mount stays on the windshield.

Street Navigation Warnings
If your Garmin® device accepts street maps and suggests routes that follow roads, follow these 
guidelines to ensure safe on-road navigation.
• Always use your best judgment, and operate the vehicle in a safe manner. Do not become distracted 

by the device while driving, and always be fully aware of all driving conditions. Minimize the amount 
of time spent viewing the device screen while driving.

• Do not input destinations, change settings, or access any functions requiring prolonged use of the 
device controls while driving. Pull over in a safe and legal manner before attempting such operations.

• When navigating, carefully compare information displayed on the device to all available navigation 
sources, including road signs, road closures, road conditions, traffic congestion, weather conditions, 
and other factors that may affect safety while driving. For safety, always resolve any discrepancies 
before continuing navigation, and defer to posted signs and conditions.

• The device is designed to provide route suggestions. It is not a replacement for driver attentiveness 
and good judgement. Do not follow route suggestions if they suggest an illegal maneuver or would 
place the vehicle in an unsafe situation.

Battery Warnings
A lithium-ion battery can be used in this device. 
If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a shortened life span or may present a 
risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.
• Do not disassemble, modify, remanufacture, puncture or damage the device or batteries.
• Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-replaceable battery.
• Do not expose the device or batteries to fire, explosion, or other hazard.
Magnet Warning
Both the device and its mount may contain magnets. Under certain circumstances, magnets may cause 
interference with some internal medical devices, including pacemakers and insulin pumps. Devices and 
mounts that contain magnets should be kept away from such medical devices.

NOTICE
Failure to heed the following notice could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact 
the device functionality.
Windshield Mounting Legal Restrictions
Before using the device on your windshield, check the state and local laws and ordinances where you 
drive. Some state laws prohibit or restrict the placement of objects on the windshield of a motor vehicle. 
IT IS THE USER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MOUNT THE DEVICE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL 
APPLICABLE LAWS AND ORDINANCES. Where required, other Garmin dashboard or friction mount 
options should be used. Always mount your Garmin device in a location that does not obstruct the 
driver's view of the road. Garmin does not assume any responsibility for any fines, penalties, or 
damages that may be incurred as a result of any state or local law or ordinance relating to the use of 
your Garmin device.
Battery Notices
• Do not immerse or expose the device or batteries to water or other liquids.
• Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a high-temperature location, such as in the 

sun in an unattended vehicle. To prevent the possibility of damage, remove the device from the 
vehicle or store it out of direct sunlight, such as in the glove box.

• Do not operate the device outside of the following temperature range: from -20° to 55°C (from -4° to 
131°F).

• When storing the device for an extended time period, store within the following temperature range: 
from 0° to 25°C (from 32° to 77°F).

• Do not use a power and/or data cable that is not approved or supplied by Garmin.
• Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/batteries in accordance with 

applicable local laws and regulations.
Speed Limit Notice
The speed limit feature is for information only and does not replace the driver’s responsibility to abide 
by all posted speed limit signs and to use safe driving judgment at all times. Garmin will not be 
responsible for any traffic fines or citations that you may receive for failing to follow all applicable traffic 
laws and signs.
Magnet Notice
Both the device and its mount may contain magnets. Under certain circumstances, magnets may cause 
damage to some electronic devices, including hard drives in laptop computers. Use caution when 
devices and mounts that contain magnets are near electronic devices.
GPS Notice
The navigation device may experience degraded performance if you use it in proximity to any device 
that uses a terrestrial broadband network operating close to the frequencies used by any Global 
Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), such as the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such 
devices may impair reception of GNSS signals.
Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other 
compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text 
of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance
This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada license-exempt 
RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 

television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the GPS device.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an 
authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent 
damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 
15 regulations.
Map Data Information
Garmin uses a combination of governmental and private data sources. Virtually all data sources contain 
some inaccurate or incomplete data. In some countries, complete and accurate map information is 
either not available or is prohibitively expensive.
Limited Warranty
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER 
LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). 
GARMIN DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE 
UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE (OR COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). FOR A FULL 
UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, 
COUNTRY OR PROVINCE.
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one year 
from the date of purchase. Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any 
components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the 
customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any transportation cost. 
This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i) cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii) 
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in materials 
or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts of 
nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service performed by anyone who is not an 
authorized service provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered 
without the written permission of Garmin, or (vi) damage to a product that has been connected to power 
and/or data cables that are not supplied by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse 
warranty claims against products or services that are obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws 
of any country. Garmin navigation products are intended to be used only as a travel aid and must not 
be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location or topography. 
Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not responsible for, any degradation in the 
performance of any Garmin navigation product resulting from its use in proximity to any handset or 
other device that utilizes a terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies that are close to the 
frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global Positioning 
Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE WARRANTIES AND 
REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND 
GARMIN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER 
EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC 
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO 
STATE AND FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE 
DISCLAIMED UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES 
ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES 
(AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED 
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY 
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING 
FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE 
PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW THE 
EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS 
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
If during the warranty period you submit a claim for warranty service in accordance with this Limited 
Warranty, then Garmin will, at its option: (i) repair the device using new parts or previously used parts 
that satisfy Garmin's quality standards, (ii) replace the device with a new device or a refurbished device 
that meets Garmin's quality standards, or (iii) exchange the device for a full refund of your purchase 
price. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF 
WARRANTY. Repaired or replaced devices have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its 
original warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original 1 year warranty, 
whichever is longer.
Before seeking warranty service, please access and review the online help resources available on 
support.garmin.com. If your device is still not functioning properly after making use of these resources, 
contact a Garmin Authorized service facility in the original country of purchase or follow the instructions 
on support.garmin.com to obtain warranty service. If you are in the United States, you can also call 
1-800-800-1020.
If you seek warranty service outside of the original country of purchase, Garmin cannot guarantee that 
the parts and products needed to repair or replace your product will be available due to differences in 
product offerings and applicable standards, laws and regulations. In that case, Garmin may, in its sole 
discretion and subject to applicable laws, repair or replace your product with comparable Garmin 
products and parts, or require you to ship your product to a Garmin Authorized service facility in the 
country of original purchase or to a Garmin Authorized service facility in another country that can 
service your product, in which case you will be responsible for complying with all applicable import and 
export laws and regulations and for paying all custom duties, V.A.T., shipping fees and other 
associated taxes and charges. In some cases, Garmin and its dealers may be unable to service your 
product in a country outside of the original country of purchase or return a repaired or replaced product 
to you in that country due to applicable standards, laws or regulations in that country.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online auctions are not eligible for rebates or 
other special offers from Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not accepted for 
warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales receipt from the 
original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any package purchased 
through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by international distributors for 
devices purchased outside the United States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is 
provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor provides local service for your device. 
Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended distribution.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian 
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for 
any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. 
The benefits under our Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under applicable 
law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 2766, 
Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITS- UND PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN
 WARNUNG

Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es zu einem Unfall oder Zusammenstoß mit 
schweren oder sogar tödlichen Verletzungen kommen.
Aufmerksamkeitswarnung
Das Gerät soll bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung das Situationsbewusstsein erhöhen. Wird das Gerät 
nicht ordnungsgemäß verwendet, könnten Sie durch das Display abgelenkt werden, was zu einem 
Unfall mit schweren oder tödlichen Personenschäden führen könnte. Blicken Sie nur kurz auf die 
Informationen, die auf dem Gerät angezeigt werden. Seien Sie sich jederzeit Ihrer Umgebung bewusst, 
starren Sie nicht auf das Display, und lassen Sie sich nicht vom Display ablenken. Wenn Sie sich auf 
das Display konzentrieren, könnten Sie Hindernisse oder Gefahren übersehen. Die Verwendung des 
Geräts erfolgt auf eigene Gefahr.
Warnungen zur Befestigung im Fahrzeug
• Befestigen Sie das Gerät in einem Fahrzeug so, dass die Sicht des Fahrers nicht beeinträchtigt wird 

À

 und die Bedienelemente des Fahrzeugs (z. B. Lenkrad, Pedale oder Schalthebel) frei zugänglich 
sind. Legen Sie das Gerät nicht ungesichert auf dem Armaturenbrett ab 

Á

. Bringen Sie das Gerät 
nicht vor oder über einem Airbag an 

Â

.

• Die Halterung für die Windschutzscheibe kann sich unter Umständen von der Windschutzscheibe 
lösen. Befestigen Sie die Halterung nicht an einer Stelle, an der sie eine Ablenkung darstellen 
könnte, falls sie sich löst. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Windschutzscheibe sauber ist, damit die 
Halterung an der Windschutzscheibe hält.

Warnungen zur Straßennavigation
Wenn das Garmin Gerät Straßenkarten unterstützt und Routenvorschläge für die Navigation auf 
Straßen unterbreitet, folgen Sie diesen Richtlinien, um eine sichere Straßennavigation zu 
gewährleisten.
• Fahren Sie stets aufmerksam, und halten Sie die Regeln für sicheres Fahren ein. Lassen Sie sich 

beim Fahren nicht vom Gerät ablenken, und achten Sie stets auf die Verkehrslage. Sehen Sie 
während der Fahrt so kurz und so wenig wie möglich auf den Bildschirm des Geräts.

• Sie sollten während der Fahrt nicht den Zielort festlegen, Einstellungen ändern oder in 
umfangreicherem Maß Funktionen abrufen. Halten Sie am Straßenrand, sofern Verkehrslage und 
Vorschriften dies zulassen, um solche Vorgänge auszuführen.

• Beachten Sie beim Fahren immer aufmerksam alle verfügbaren Informationen und Navigationshilfen, 
z. B. Straßenschilder, Straßensperrungen, Straßenbedingungen, Verkehrsstaus, Wetterbedingungen 
und andere Faktoren, die sich auf die Fahrsicherheit auswirken können. Aus Sicherheitsgründen 
sollten Sie Diskrepanzen zwischen dem Gerät und realen Schildern und Bedingungen stets klären, 
bevor Sie die Fahrt fortsetzen. Im Zweifelsfall müssen Sie immer Schilder und Bedingungen 
beachten.

• Eine Funktion des Geräts besteht darin, dem Benutzer Routen vorzuschlagen. Das Gerät soll nicht 
die Aufmerksamkeit des Fahrers und dessen Urteilsvermögen ersetzen. Halten Sie sich nicht an 
Routenvorschläge, wenn diese ungesetzliche Fahrweisen beinhalten oder das Fahrzeug in eine 
gefährliche Situation bringen würden.

Akkuwarnungen
In diesem Gerät kann ein Lithium-Ionen-Akku verwendet werden. 
Ein Missachten dieser Richtlinien kann zur Verkürzung der Betriebsdauer der Batterien oder zu 
Schäden am Gerät, zu Feuer, chemischen Verätzungen, Auslaufen des Elektrolyts und/oder 
Verletzungen führen.
• Das Gerät oder die Batterien dürfen nicht zerlegt, verändert, zu einem neuen Produkt verarbeitet, 

durchbohrt oder beschädigt werden.
• Nicht auswechselbare Akkus dürfen nicht entfernt werden.
• Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Feuer, Explosionen oder anderen Gefahrenquellen aus.
Magnetwarnung
Sowohl das Gerät als auch die Halterung können Magneten enthalten. In bestimmten Fällen können 
Magneten zu Störungen implantierter medizinischer Geräte führen, darunter Herzschrittmacher und 
Insulinpumpen. Geräte und Halterungen mit Magneten sollten nicht in die Nähe derartiger 
medizinischer Geräte kommen.

HINWEIS
Die Nichteinhaltung des folgenden Hinweises kann zu Personen- oder Sachschäden führen oder die 
Funktionsweise des Geräts beeinträchtigen.
Hinweise zur Batterie
• Tauchen Sie Gerät oder Akkus nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein, und setzen Sie sie 

nicht Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten aus.
• Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitzequellen oder Umgebungen mit hohen Temperaturen fern, z. B. 

direkter Sonneneinstrahlung in einem Fahrzeug. Nehmen Sie den Sensor zur Vermeidung möglicher 
Schäden aus dem Fahrzeug, oder lagern Sie ihn so, dass er vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
geschützt ist (beispielsweise im Handschuhfach).

• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn die Temperatur außerhalb des Bereichs von -20 °C und 55 °C 
(-4 °F und 131 °F) liegt.

• Bei Lagerung des Geräts über einen längeren Zeitraum sollte der Temperaturbereich zwischen 0 °C 
und 25 °C (32 °F und 77 °F) liegen.

• Verwenden Sie kein Netzkabel und/oder Datenkabel, das nicht von Garmin zugelassen oder 
bereitgestellt wurde.

• Wenden Sie sich zur ordnungsgemäßen, im Einklang mit anwendbaren örtlichen Gesetzen und 
Bestimmungen stehenden Entsorgung von Gerät und/oder Akku an die zuständige 
Abfallentsorgungsstelle.

Hinweis zu Tempolimits
Die Anzeige der Tempolimits dient ausschließlich Informationszwecken. Es liegt in der Verantwortung 
des Fahrers, jederzeit alle ausgeschilderten Tempolimits einzuhalten und sicher zu fahren. Garmin ist 
nicht für Bußgelder oder Vorladungen verantwortlich, die Ihnen durch das Nichtbeachten geltender 
Verkehrsregeln und Verkehrsschilder entstehen.
Hinweis zu Magneten
Sowohl das Gerät als auch die Halterung können Magneten enthalten. In bestimmten Fällen können 
Magneten einige elektronische Geräte beschädigen, darunter Festplatten in Laptops. Seien Sie 
vorsichtig, wenn sich Geräte und Halterungen mit Magneten in der Nähe elektronischer Geräte 
befinden.
GPS-Hinweis
Die Leistung des Navigationsgeräts ist u. U. eingeschränkt, wenn es in der Nähe von Geräten 
verwendet wird, die ein terrestrisches Breitbandnetz nutzen, dessen Frequenzen nahe der von einem 
GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) wie dem Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten 
Frequenzen liegen. Die Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von GNSS-Signalen 
beeinträchtigen.
Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt
Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin sowie zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-
Richtlinie und zu anderen Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien finden Sie unter 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Konformitätserklärung
Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der Direktive 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text 
der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Kartendaten-Informationen
Garmin verwendet eine Kombination aus öffentlichen und privaten Datenquellen. Nahezu alle 
Datenquellen enthalten in bestimmtem Ausmaß ungenaue oder unvollständige Daten. In einigen 
Ländern sind vollständige und genaue Karteninformationen nicht erhältlich oder unverhältnismäßig 
teuer.

Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE 
RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH 
BUNDESLAND (BZW. LAND ODER PROVINZ) VARIIEREN. GARMIN SCHRÄNKT ANDERE 
GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE IHNEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES BUNDESLANDES (BZW. 
IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ) U. U. ZUSTEHEN, NICHT EIN, UND SETZT DIESE AUCH 
NICHT AUS. DIE GESETZE IHRES BUNDESLANDES, IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER PROVINZ 
BIETEN IHNEN EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE.
Für nicht für die Luftfahrt vorgesehenen Produkte gilt ab dem Kaufdatum eine einjährige Garantie auf 
Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums repariert oder ersetzt Garmin nach 
eigenem Ermessen alle bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung ausgefallenen Komponenten. Diese 
Reparatur- und Austauscharbeiten sind für den Kunden in Bezug auf Teile und Arbeitszeit unter der 
Voraussetzung kostenlos, dass dieser die Transportkosten übernimmt. Diese eingeschränkte 
Gewährleistung findet keinerlei Anwendung auf: (i) kosmetische Schäden, z. B. Kratzer oder Dellen, 
(ii) Verschleißteile wie Batterien, sofern Produktschäden nicht auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler 
zurückzuführen sind, (iii) durch Unfälle, Missbrauch, unsachgemäße Verwendung, Wasser, 
Überschwemmung, Feuer oder andere höhere Gewalt oder äußere Ursachen hervorgerufene 
Schäden, (iv) Schäden aufgrund einer Wartung durch nicht von Garmin autorisierte Dienstanbieter, 
(v) Schäden an einem Produkt, das ohne die ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung von Garmin 
modifiziert oder geändert wurde, oder (vi) Schäden an einem Produkt, das mit Netz- und/oder 
Datenkabeln verbunden wurde, die nicht von Garmin bereitgestellt wurden. Darüber hinaus behält 
Garmin sich das Recht vor, Garantieansprüche für Produkte oder Dienstleistungen abzulehnen, die 
unter Verstoß gegen die Gesetze eines Landes erworben und/oder verwendet 
werden.Navigationsprodukte von Garmin sind ausschließlich als Navigationshilfe vorgesehen und 
dürfen nicht für Zwecke verwendet werden, die präzise Messungen von Richtungen, Distanzen, 
Positionen oder Topografien erfordern. Garmin übernimmt keinerlei Gewährleistungen im Hinblick auf 
die Richtigkeit oder Vollständigkeit der Kartendaten.
Außerdem findet diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung keinerlei Anwendung auf 
Leistungseinschränkungen eines Navigationsprodukts von Garmin, die sich durch die Verwendung des 
Geräts in der Nähe von Telefonen oder anderen Geräten ergeben, die ein terrestrisches Breitbandnetz 
nutzen, dessen Frequenzen nahe der von einem GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) wie dem 
Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten Frequenzen liegen, noch ist Garmin für diese 
Leistungseinschränkungen verantwortlich. Die Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von 
GNSS-Signalen beeinträchtigen.
IM NACH GELTENDEN RECHT MAXIMAL ZULÄSSIGEN UMFANG GELTEN DIE IN DIESER 
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG AUFGEFÜHRTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND 
RECHTSMITTEL EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN JEGLICHE AUSDRÜCKLICHE, 
STILLSCHWEIGENDE, GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND 
RECHTSMITTEL AUS, U. A. STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN ZU 
HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, GESETZLICHE 
ODER ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, UND GARMIN SCHLIESST DIE VORGENANNTEN 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUSDRÜCKLICH AUS. DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM 
HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND BZW. LAND 
VARIIEREN. FALLS STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN 
IHRES BUNDESLANDES ODER IHRES LANDES NICHT AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN KÖNNEN, 
IST DIE DAUER DERARTIGER GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER 
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG BESCHRÄNKT. IN EINIGEN BUNDESLÄNDERN (BZW. 
LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNG DER DAUER EINER 
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL 
TRIFFT DER VORSTEHEND GENANNTE AUSSCHLUSS GGF. NICHT AUF SIE ZU.
IN KEINERLEI FALL HAFTET GARMIN BEI EINEM GARANTIEANSPRUCH FÜR BEILÄUFIG 
ENTSTANDENE, KONKRETE, INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE DURCH DIE 
SACH- ODER UNSACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG ODER DIE NICHTVERWENDBARKEIT DIESES 
PRODUKTS ODER DEFEKTE DES PRODUKTS ENTSTEHEN. IN EINIGEN BUNDESLÄNDERN 
(SOWIE LÄNDERN UND PROVINZEN) IST DER AUSSCHLUSS VON BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENEN 
ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN NICHT GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TREFFEN DIE 
VORGENANNTEN AUSSCHLÜSSE NICHT AUF SIE ZU.
Falls Sie während des Gewährleistungszeitraums gemäß dieser eingeschränkten Gewährleistung 
einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, geht Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen folgendermaßen vor 
und (i) repariert das Gerät mit neuen Teilen oder mit gebrauchten Teilen, die die Qualitätsstandards 
von Garmin erfüllen, (ii) ersetzt das Gerät durch ein neues oder überarbeitetes Gerät, das die 
Qualitätsstandards von Garmin erfüllt, oder (iii) tauscht das Gerät aus, wobei der volle Kaufpreis 
erstattet wird. DIESE RECHTSMITTEL SIND DIE EINZIGEN IHNEN IM FALLE EINES 
GARANTIEANSPRUCHS ZUR VERFÜGUNG STEHENDEN RECHTSMITTEL. Für reparierte oder 
ersetzte Geräte gilt eine Gewährleistung von 90 Tagen. Falls für das eingesendete Gerät weiterhin die 
ursprüngliche Gewährleistung gilt, beträgt die neue Gewährleistung 90 Tage oder bis zum Ende der 
ursprünglichen einjährigen Garantie, wobei der jeweils längere Zeitraum Anwendung findet.
Bevor Sie einen Garantieanspruch geltend machen, sehen Sie sich die unter support.garmin.com 
verfügbaren Online-Hilferessourcen an. Falls Sie diese Ressourcen verwenden und das Gerät 
weiterhin nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, wenden Sie sich an eine von Garmin autorisierte 
Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder folgen Sie 
den Anweisungen unter support.garmin.com, um einen Garantieanspruch geltend zu machen. Falls Sie 
sich in den USA befinden, können Sie sich auch telefonisch an 1-800-800-1020 wenden.
Falls Sie einen Garantieanspruch außerhalb des Landes geltend machen, in dem Sie das Produkt 
ursprünglich erworben haben, kann Garmin nicht garantieren, dass die zum Reparieren oder Ersetzen 
des Produkts erforderlichen Teile und Produkte verfügbar sein werden; dies ist auf unterschiedliche 
Produktangebote und geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften zurückzuführen. In diesem Fall 
kann Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen und gemäß anwendbaren Gesetzen das Produkt reparieren 
oder ersetzen, wobei vergleichbare Garmin Produkte und Teile verwendet werden, oder verlangen, 
dass Sie das Produkt an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung in dem Land schicken, in dem 
Sie das Produkt ursprünglich erworben haben, oder an eine von Garmin autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung 
in einem anderen Land, die den Service des Produkts durchführen kann; in diesem Fall unterliegt es 
Ihrer Verantwortung, alle anwendbaren Gesetze und Vorschriften bezüglich Import und Export 
einzuhalten und für alle Zollgebühren, die Mehrwertsteuer, Versandkosten und andere damit 
verbundene Steuern und Gebühren aufzukommen. In einigen Fällen können Garmin und seine Händler 
Ihr Produkt nicht in einem anderen Land als dem Land warten, in dem Sie das Produkt nicht 
ursprünglich erworben haben, oder das reparierte oder ersetzte Produkt in dieses Land 
zurückschicken; dies ist auf geltende Standards, Gesetze und Vorschriften zurückzuführen.
Käufe über Onlineaktionen: Für Produkte, die über Onlineauktionen erworben wurden, besteht 
keinerlei Anspruch auf Rabatte oder andere, sich aus der Garantie ergebende Sonderangebote von 
Garmin. Online-Auktionsbestätigungen werden für Garantieansprüche nicht akzeptiert. Hierfür ist das 
Original oder eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs des ursprünglichen Einzelhändlers erforderlich. Garmin 
ersetzt keine fehlenden Komponenten bei Paketsendungen, die über Online-Auktionen erworben 
wurden.
Internationale Käufe: Für über internationale Vertriebspartner außerhalb der USA erworbene Geräte 
gilt möglicherweise abhängig vom jeweiligen Land eine separate Garantie. Sofern zutreffend wird diese 
Garantie von dem Vertriebspartner im jeweiligen Land angeboten, der auch den lokalen Service für das 
Gerät durchführt. Garantien von Vertriebspartnern gelten nur in dem für den Vertrieb vorgesehenen 
Gebiet.
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WAŻNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I PRODUKTU
 OSTRZEŻENIE

Zignorowanie poniższych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do wypadków lub kolizji skutkujących śmiercią lub 
poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.
Ostrzeżenie dotyczące rozpraszania uwagi
Gdy urządzenie jest prawidłowo używane, służy do zwiększania świadomości sytuacyjnej. 
W przypadku nieprawidłowego używania urządzenia użytkownik może być rozpraszany przez 
wyświetlacz, co może doprowadzić do wypadku, a w konsekwencji do poważnych obrażeń ciała lub 
śmierci. Dane wyświetlane w urządzeniu należy jedynie skanować wzrokiem. Należy zawsze 
świadomie obserwować otoczenie oraz nie patrzeć ciągle na wyświetlacz lub rozpraszać się, patrząc 
na wyświetlacz. Skupienie się na wyświetlaczu może spowodować niezauważenie przeszkód lub 
niebezpieczeństw. Użytkownik korzysta z urządzenia na własną odpowiedzialność.
Ostrzeżenia dotyczące instalacji urządzenia w pojeździe
• Urządzenie należy zamontować w pojeździe w miejscu, w którym nie będzie ono ograniczało 

widoczności kierowcy w czasie jazdy 
À

 ani nie będzie utrudniało dostępu do elementów służących 
do obsługi pojazdu, takich jak kierownica, pedały czy dźwignia zmiany biegów. Nie należy kłaść 
urządzenia luzem na desce rozdzielczej samochodu 

Á

. Nie wolno umieszczać urządzenia 
w miejscach, w których są zamontowane poduszki powietrzne, ani nad nimi 

Â

.

• Uchwyt samochodowy nie powinien być na stałe zamocowany na szybie przedniej pojazdu. Nie 
należy umieszczać uchwytu w miejscu, w którym — w razie jego upadku — może spowodować 
rozproszenie uwagi kierowcy. Należy dbać o czystość szyby przedniej, aby zapewnić prawidłową 
przyczepność uchwytu.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące nawigacji drogowej
W przypadku urządzeń firmy Garmin obsługujących mapy ulic oraz funkcję wyznaczania tras 
uwzględniającą istniejącą sieć dróg stosowanie się do niniejszych wskazówek zapewni bezpieczną 
nawigację po drogach.
• Należy zawsze samemu oceniać sytuację i bezpiecznie kierować pojazdem. Podczas jazdy należy 

zawsze koncentrować się na bieżącej sytuacji na drodze, uważając, aby nie dopuścić do 
rozproszenia swojej uwagi przez komunikaty urządzenia. Czas obserwacji ekranu urządzenia 
podczas jazdy należy ograniczyć do minimum.

• Podczas jazdy nie należy wprowadzać nowych pozycji, zmieniać ustawień ani korzystać z funkcji 
urządzenia, których obsługa wymaga poświęcenia dużej ilości czasu. Przed przystąpieniem do 
wykonywania takich czynności należy zatrzymać samochód w sposób bezpieczny i zgodny 
z przepisami.

• Podczas podróży należy dokładnie porównywać informacje pokazywane na wyświetlaczu ze 
wszystkimi innymi dostępnymi źródłami informacji, w tym ze znakami drogowymi, znakami 
zamkniętych dróg, warunkami pogodowymi i innymi czynnikami mającymi wpływ na bezpieczną 
jazdę. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa przed kontynuowaniem jazdy z użyciem urządzenia 
nawigacyjnego należy rozstrzygnąć wszelkie wątpliwości oraz stosować się do znaków i warunków 
na drodze.

• Urządzenie ma za zadanie przekazywanie wskazówek dotyczących trasy przejazdu. Nie zwalnia to 
jednak kierowcy z obowiązku zachowania pełnej koncentracji i rozwagi. Nie należy kierować się 
wskazówkami dotyczącymi trasy, jeśli proponują one niedozwolony prawem manewr albo stawiają 
pojazd w niebezpiecznej sytuacji.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące baterii
Urządzenie możne być zasilane baterią litowo-jonową. 
Nieprzestrzeganie poniższych zaleceń może doprowadzić do skrócenia czasu sprawnego działania 
baterii, a nawet grozić uszkodzeniem urządzenia, pożarem, oparzeniem substancjami chemicznymi, 
wyciekiem elektrolitu i/lub zranieniem.
• Nie wolno rozbierać urządzenia ani baterii na części, modyfikować, odnawiać, przedziurawiać ani 

w jakikolwiek inny sposób naruszać integralności ich obudowy.
• Podejmowanie jakichkolwiek prób wymontowania tej baterii jest zabronione.
• Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed ogniem, wybuchami i innymi zagrożeniami.
Ostrzeżenie przed silnym polem magnetycznym
Urządzenie i jego uchwyt mogą zawierać magnesy. W pewnych okolicznościach magnesy te mogą 
powodować zakłócenia w pracy niektórych urządzeń medycznych, np. stymulatorów serca czy pomp 
insulinowych. Urządzenia i uchwyty, które zawierają magnesy, należy trzymać z daleka od takich 
urządzeń medycznych.

NOTYFIKACJA
Zignorowanie poniższego ostrzeżenia może prowadzić do uszkodzenia mienia lub obrażeń ciała, 
a także może negatywnie wpłynąć na działanie urządzenia.
Uwagi dotyczące baterii
• Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed kontaktem i zanurzeniem w wodzie i innych płynach.
• Urządzenia nie należy pozostawiać w pobliżu źródeł ciepła ani w miejscach narażonych na działanie 

wysokiej temperatury, np. w samochodzie zaparkowanym na słońcu. Aby uniknąć ryzyka 
uszkodzenia urządzenia, należy je wyjąć z samochodu albo ukryć w miejscu nienarażonym na 
bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, np. w schowku w desce rozdzielczej.

• Urządzenia nie wolno używać w temperaturze wykraczającej poza zakres od -20°C do 55°C (od -4°F 
do 131°F).

• Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy je przechowywać w temperaturze 
od 0°C do 25°C (od 32°F do 77°F).

• Nie używać przewodu zasilającego i/lub przewodu do przesyłu danych, który nie został zatwierdzony 
do użytku lub dostarczony przez firmę Garmin.

• Zużyte urządzenie/baterię nienadającą się do dalszego użytku należy przekazać do punktu utylizacji 
i powtórnego przetwarzania odpadów zgodnie z prawem i przepisami obowiązującymi na danym 
obszarze.

Informacja o ograniczeniu prędkości
Funkcja ograniczenia prędkości ma charakter wyłącznie informacyjny i nie zdejmuje z kierowcy 
obowiązku przestrzegania wszelkich ograniczeń podawanych na znakach drogowych i stosowania 
zasad bezpiecznej jazdy w każdych okolicznościach.Firma Garmin nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
ewentualne mandaty lub pozwy będące konsekwencją nieprzestrzegania jakichkolwiek obowiązujących 
przepisów drogowych i niestosowania się do znaków.
Informacja o silnym polu magnetycznym
Urządzenie i jego uchwyt mogą zawierać magnesy. W pewnych okolicznościach magnesy te mogą 
powodować uszkodzenie niektórych urządzeń elektronicznych, np. dysków twardych w laptopach. 
Należy zachować ostrożność, gdy urządzenia i uchwyty zawierające magnesy znajdują się w pobliżu 
urządzeń elektronicznych.
Uwaga dotycząca systemu GPS
Może dojść do pogorszenia wydajności pracy urządzenia nawigacyjnego, jeśli w jego pobliżu znajdują 
się jakiekolwiek urządzenia korzystające z naziemnej sieci szerokopasmowej o częstotliwościach 
zbliżonych do częstotliwości systemu GNSS (globalnego systemu nawigacji satelitarnej), jak na 
przykład usługi GPS. Korzystanie z takich urządzeń może niekorzystnie wpływać na odbiór sygnałów 
GNSS.
Programy ochrony środowiska dotyczące produktu
Informacje na temat programu recyklingu produktu firmy Garmin oraz dyrektyw WEEE, RoHS 
i REACH, a także innych programów można znaleźć na stronie www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Deklaracja zgodności
Firma Garmin niniejszym oświadcza, że produkt ten spełnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny 
tekst deklaracji zgodności z przepisami unijnymi można znaleźć na stronie: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Dane kartograficzne
Firma Garmin wykorzystujemy różne rządowe i prywatne źródła danych. Praktycznie wszystkie źródła 
danych zawierają pewne niedokładne lub niepełne informacje. W niektórych krajach pełne i dokładne 
dane kartograficzne nie są dostępne lub ich cena jest zbyt wysoka.

Ograniczona gwarancja
Niniejsza gwarancja Garmin jest gwarancją producenta, która przenosi na konsumenta prawa 
niezależne od praw wynikających z praw ochrony konsumenta (rękojmia), przy czym niniejszy 
dokument tych ostatnich nie ogranicza ani nie wyklucza. Niniejsza gwarancja pozostaje w mocy przez 
okres dwóch (2) lat od daty zakupu produktu Garmin w Polsce.
Prawa ochrony konsumenta: W razie wykrycia wady produktu Garmin, konsument może skorzystać 
z praw wynikających z następujących przepisów:
• Ustawa z 23 kwietnia 1964 kodeks cywilny (tekst jednolity Dz.U. poz. 121 z późniejszymi zmianami)
Konsumentowi przysługuje prawo wyboru wnoszenia roszczeń z tytułu Ograniczonej Gwarancji Garmin 
lub praw ochrony konsumenta.
Zakres Gwarancji:
Niniejsza gwarancja stanowi, że zakupiony produkt Garmin będzie wolny od wszelkich wad 
produkcyjnych i materiałowych przez okres dwóch lat od daty zakupu. W tym okresie Garmin może 
wedle własnego uznania naprawić lub wymienić wszelkie komponenty, które zepsują się w warunkach 
normalnego użytkowania. Rzeczone naprawy lub wymiany zostaną dokonane bez obciążania klienta 
kosztami części, robocizny i transportu. Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma zastosowania do: (i) uszkodzeń 
kosmetycznych, np. zadrapań, ubytków i wgnieceń; (ii) elementów eksploatacyjnych, np. baterii, o ile 
uszkodzenie produktu nie wynika z wady materiałowej lub produkcyjnej; (iii) uszkodzeń 
spowodowanych wypadkami, nadużyciem, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, powodzią, pożarem lub 
innymi zdarzeniami siły wyższej lub czynnikami zewnętrznymi; (iv) uszkodzeń spowodowanych 
wykonaniem usług przez osoby niebędące autoryzowanymi usługodawcami Garmin; (v) uszkodzeń 
produktu, który został poddany modyfikacjom lub przeróbkom bez pisemnej zgody Garmin; lub (vi) 
uszkodzeń produktu, który został podłączony do źródła zasilania i/lub przewodów do transmisji danych, 
które nie zostały dostarczone przez Garmin. Ponadto Garmin zastrzega sobie prawo do odmowy 
uznania gwarancji w odniesieniu do produktów lub usług uzyskanych i/lub wykorzystanych 
z naruszeniem polskiego prawa.
Nasze produkty nawigacyjne stanowią wyłącznie pomoc w planowaniu podróży i nie należy ich 
wykorzystywać do żadnych celów wymagających precyzyjnego pomiaru kierunku, odległości, położenia 
ani topografii. Garmin nie udziela żadnej gwarancji w zakresie dokładności ani kompletności danych 
związanych z wgranymi w niniejszym produkcie mapami.
Aby skorzystać z obsługi gwarancyjnej należy skontaktować się z lokalnym autoryzowanym dealerem 
Garmin lub zadzwonić do Działu Wsparcia Technicznego Garmin w celu uzyskania wytycznych co do 
wysyłki oraz otrzymania numeru reklamacji - RMA.
W Polsce usługi Wsparcia Produktu zapewnia Garmin Polska, Adgar Park West I, Al. Jerozolimskie 
181, 02-222 Warszawa Polska telefon: 00 800 441 24 54, mail: poland.support@garmin.com
Garmin może wedle własnej decyzji naprawić lub wymienić (na nowy lub nowo naprawiony produkt 
zastępczy) urządzenie lub oprogramowanie lub zaproponować klientowi zwrot pełnej ceny zakupu 
w ciągu 14 dni od daty otrzymania wadliwego urządzenia.
Jeżeli w ramach realizacji swoich zobowiązań Garmin dostarczy klientowi wolne od wad urządzenie, 
wymieni wadliwe urządzenie lub przeprowadzi znaczące naprawy urządzenia w ramach gwarancji, bieg 
okresu gwarancji rozpocznie się na nowo od momentu dostarczenia pozbawionego wad urządzenia lub 
zwrotu naprawionego urządzenia do końca oryginalnego okresu gwarancji.
W innych przypadkach okres gwarancji zostanie przedłużony o czas, w którym użytkowanie urządzenia 
było niemożliwe wskutek wady urządzenia objętej gwarancją.
Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności wobec osób trzecich i użytkowników komercyjnych: Garmin 
w żadnym przypadku nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za żadne straty, które nie zostały spowodowane 
przez naruszenie niniejszej gwarancji przez Garmin, ani za żadne szkody uboczne, specjalne, 
pośrednie ani wynikowe, w tym za utratę danych, utratę zysków lub utratę sposobności, niezależnie od 
tego, czy wynikają one z użycia, niewłaściwego użytkowania lub niemożności użycia niniejszego 
produktu czy z wad produktu. Niniejsze ograniczenie nie ma zastosowania do (i) zgonu lub szkód 
cielesnych; (ii) oszustwa; (iii) świadomego wprowadzenia w błąd; lub (iv) innych rodzajów 
odpowiedzialności, których z mocy prawa nie można ograniczyć ani wykluczyć.
Garmin nie gwarantuje, nie oświadcza i nie zapewnia, że będzie w stanie naprawić lub wymienić każdy 
produkt Garmin na mocy niniejszej gwarancji bez ryzyka związanego z informacjami i/lub danymi 
przechowywanymi na urządzeniu Garmin i/lub ich utraty.
Prywatność: Wszelkie informacje dotyczące klienta otrzymane w procesie gwarancyjnym będą 
przechowywane przez Garmin zgodnie z Polityką Prywatności Garmin, z którą można się zapoznać 
pod adresem www.garmin.com/pl-PL/legal/privacy-statement
Istotne ograniczenia usług: Garmin może ograniczyć świadczenie usług do terytorium EOG 
i Szwajcarii. Usługi serwisowe w odniesieniu do produktów Garmin może świadczyć wyłącznie Garmin 
lub autoryzowane Centra Serwisowe Garmin
Zakupy na aukcjach internetowych: Produkty zakupione na aukcjach internetowych nie podlegają 
ochronie gwarancyjnej Garmin. Potwierdzenia zakupu w ramach aukcji internetowych nie będą 
przyjmowane w celu weryfikacji gwarancji. W większości przypadków w celu skorzystania z usług 
gwarancyjnych niezbędny jest dowód zakupu od pierwotnego sprzedawcy.
Ogólne: Jeżeli jakikolwiek zapis niniejszej gwarancji uznany zostanie za niezgodny z prawem lub 
niewykonalny, zostanie wyłączony z niniejszej gwarancji, co pozostaje bez wpływu dla zgodności 
z prawem i wykonalności pozostałych warunków gwarancji.
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DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE A INFORMACE O PRODUKTU
 VAROVÁNÍ

Pokud nebudete věnovat pozornost následujícím varováním, můžete se vystavit nebezpečí nehody 
nebo kolize, která může vést ke smrti nebo vážnému zranění.
Varování před nepozorností
Toto zařízení je navrženo tak, aby při správném používání zvyšovalo přehled o situaci na silnici. Při 
nesprávném použití může displej zařízení odvést vaši pozornost, což může mít za následek nehodu, 
která může vést ke smrti nebo vážnému zranění. Informace zobrazené na zařízení kontrolujte jedním 
pohledem. Vždy věnujte pozornost okolí, nesledujte dlouze displej zařízení ani svoji pozornost jeho 
sledováním nerozptylujte. Soustředění na displej může způsobit, že přehlédnete překážky či 
nebezpečné situace Zařízení používáte na vlastní riziko.
Varování týkající se instalace ve vozidle
• Instalujete-li zařízení ve vozidle, bezpečně ho umístěte tak, aby nepřekáželo řidiči ve výhledu na 

silnici 
À

 nebo nezasahovalo do prvků pro řízení vozidla, jako jsou volant, pedály nebo řadicí páka. 
Neumisťujte zařízení na palubní desku 

Á

 vozidla. Neumisťujte zařízení před ani nad airbagy 
Â

.

• Za žádných okolností nesmí držák na čelní sklo zůstat připevněn k čelnímu sklu. Neumisťujte držák 
na místo, kde by v případě samovolného uvolnění odváděl pozornost řidiče. Udržujte čelní sklo čisté, 
abyste zajistili, že držák na něm zůstane připevněný.

Varování pro navigaci po ulicích
Dokáže-li vaše zařízení Garmin přijmout mapy ulic a navrhnout trasy, které sledují silnice, zajistěte 
bezpečnou navigaci na silnicích podle těchto pokynů.
• Vždy se řiďte svým nejlepším úsudkem a obsluhujte vozidlo bezpečným způsobem. Nedovolte, aby 

zařízení odpoutávalo vaši pozornost a neustále se plně věnujte řízení. Během řízení omezte čas 
sledování obrazovky zařízení na minimum.

• Během řízení nezadávejte nové destinace, neměňte nastavení ani nepoužívejte jakékoli funkce, 
které vyžadují delší používání ovládacích prvků zařízení. Dříve než se pustíte do podobných úkonů, 
zaparkujte bezpečným a předepsaným způsobem.

• Během jízdy za pomoci navigace pečlivě srovnávejte informace zobrazené v zařízení se všemi 
ostatními zdroji navigace, včetně místního značení, uzávěrek cest, dopravní situace, zhušťování 
dopravy, aktuálního počasí a dalších faktorů, které by mohly ovlivnit bezpečnost řízení. 
Z bezpečnostních důvodů vždy před pokračováním v cestě vyřešte veškeré nesrovnalosti a podřiďte 
se místnímu značení a situaci.

• Zařízení je sestaveno tak, aby navrhovalo možné trasy. Zařízení nemůže nahradit nutnost řidičovy 
pozornosti a zdravého úsudku. Nesledujte návrhy tras, pokud tyto návrhy obsahují nezákonný 
manévr, nebo by mohly uvést vozidlo do nebezpečné situace.

Upozornění k používání baterií
V tomto zařízení lze používat lithium-iontovou baterii. 
Pokud byste se neřídili těmito pokyny, mohlo by dojít ke zkrácení životnosti baterie nebo k nebezpečí 
poškození zařízení, požáru, chemickému spálení, k vytečení elektrolytu nebo k úrazu.
• Zařízení ani baterie nerozebírejte, neupravujte, znovu nevyrábějte, nepropichujte ani nepoškozujte.
• Neodstraňujte nebo se nepokoušejte odstranit uživatelem nevyměnitelnou baterii.
• Zařízení ani baterie nesmějí přijít do styku s ohněm a nesmějí být vystaveny výbuchu ani jinému 

riziku.
Varování týkající se magnetu
Zařízení i držák mohou obsahovat magenty. Za určitých okolností mohou magnety způsobovat rušení 
některých interních zdravotnických přístrojů, včetně stimulátorů a inzulinových pump. Zařízení a 
držáky, které obsahují magnety, byste měli udržovat mimo dosah takovýchto zdravotnických přístrojů.

OZNÁMENÍ
Pokud nebudete věnovat pozornost následujícím oznámením, vystavujete se riziku zranění či 
poškození majetku nebo negativního dopadu na funkci zařízení.
Oznámení o bateriích
• Neponořujte zařízení ani baterie do vody nebo jiné kapaliny a nevystavujte je vodě nebo jiné 

kapalině.
• Nevystavujte zařízení působení tepelného zdroje a nenechávejte ho na místech s vysokou teplotou, 

například na slunci v opuštěném vozidle. Chcete-li se vyhnout možným škodám, odstraňte zařízení 
z vozidla a nenechávejte ho na místech vystaveným přímému slunečnímu záření, například na 
palubní desce.

• Zařízení neprovozujte při teplotách mimo následující rozsah: od -20 °C do 55 °C (od -4 °F do 
131 °F).

• Pokud zařízení skladujete po delší dobu, skladovací teplota by měla odpovídat následujícímu 
rozsahu: od 0 °C do 25 °C (od 32 °F do 77 °F).

• Nepoužívejte napájecí a/nebo datový kabel, který není schválen nebo dodán společností Garmin.
• Informace o likvidaci zařízení/baterií v souladu s platnými místními zákony a nařízeními získáte 

u místního střediska pro likvidaci odpadů.
Upozornění na omezení rychlosti
Funkce Omezení rychlosti slouží pouze pro informaci a nenahrazuje odpovědnost řidiče při nedodržení 
rychlostních limitů uvedených na značkách a bezpečné jízdy za každých okolností.Společnost Garmin 
nepřejímá žádnou odpovědnost za jakékoli dopravní pokuty nebo soudní předvolání, která můžete 
obdržet z důvodu nedodržování platných dopravních předpisů a značek.
Upozornění na magnet
Zařízení i držák mohou obsahovat magnety. Za určitých okolností mohou magnety způsobovat rušení 
některých elektronických přístrojů, včetně pevných disků v přenosných počítačích. Buďte opatrní, 
pokud se zařízení a držáky, které obsahují magent, nacházejí v blízkosti elektronických přístrojů.
Oznámení GPS
Navigační zařízení může vykazovat snížený výkon v blízkosti zařízení využívajících pozemní 
širokopásmovou síť na podobných kmitočtech jako globální satelitní navigační systémy GNSS (Global 
Navigation Satellite System), např. systém GPS (Global Positioning Service). Použití těchto zařízení 
může narušit příjem signálů GNSS.
Produktové ekologické programy
Informace o programu recyklace produktů Garmin a o programech WEEE, RoHS, REACH a dalších 
vyhovujících programech naleznete na adrese www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Prohlášení o shodě
Společnost Garmin tímto prohlašuje, že produkt odpovídá požadavkům směrnice 2014/53/EU. Úplné 
znění prohlášení o shodě pro EU je k dispozici na následující internetové adrese: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Informace o mapových datech
Společnost Garmin využívá kombinaci státních a soukromých zdrojů dat. Téměř všechny zdroje dat 
obsahují určitá nepřesná nebo neúplná data. Kompletní a přesná mapová data nejsou v některých 
zemích vůbec k dispozici nebo jsou nepřiměřeně nákladná.
Omezená záruka
TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM POSKYTUJE SPECIFICKÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA. MŮŽETE MÍT I JINÁ ZÁKONNÁ 
PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE MOHOU V RŮZNÝCH STÁTECH LIŠIT (NEBO ZEMÍCH ČI PROVINCIÍCH). 
SPOLEČNOST GARMIN NEVYLUČUJE, NEOMEZUJE ANI NEPŘERUŠUJE PLATNOST JINÝCH 
ZÁKONNÝCH PRÁV, KTERÁ MŮŽETE MÍT NA ZÁKLADĚ ZÁKONŮ VE VAŠEM STÁTĚ (NEBO ZEMI 
ČI PROVINCII). K PLNÉMU POROZUMĚNÍ SVÝM PRÁVŮM SI PROSTUDUJTE ZÁKONY VAŠEHO 
STÁTU, ZEMĚ NEBO PROVINCIE.
Na neletecké produkty je poskytována záruka, že budou bez vad materiálu a zpracování po dobu 
jednoho roku od data zakoupení. Společnost Garmin si vyhrazuje výhradní právo opravit nebo vyměnit 
jakoukoli součást, která při běžném používání selže. Náklady za práci a opravy a výměnu dílů nebudou 
účtovány zákazníkovi s výhradou, že zákazník bude zodpovědný za jakékoli přepravní náklady. Tato 
omezená záruka se nevztahuje na: (i) kosmetické vady jako poškrábání, odření a promáčknutí; (ii) 
spotřební součásti, jako baterie, pokud nedošlo k poškození v důsledku vady materiálu nebo 
zpracování; (iii) poškození způsobené nehodou, nedbalostí, nesprávným používáním, vodou, záplavou, 
ohněm nebo jinými přírodními živly a vnějšími vlivy; (iv) poškození způsobené provozováním služeb 
poskytovatelem neautorizovaným společností Garmin; (v) poškození produktu, který byl upraven nebo 

změněn bez písemného svolení společnosti Garmin, nebo (vi) poškození produktu, který byl připojen 
ke zdroji napájení a/nebo k datovým kabelům, které nejsou dodávány společností Garmin. Společnost 
Garmin si navíc vyhrazuje právo odmítnout reklamační nároky na produkty nebo služby, které byly 
získány nebo jsou používány v rozporu se zákony jakékoli země.Navigační produkty společnosti 
Garmin slouží jako cestovní pomůcka a nesmí se používat k jakýmkoli účelům vyžadujícím přesné 
měření směru, vzdálenosti, pozice nebo místopisu.Společnost Garmin neposkytuje záruku na přesnost 
nebo úplnost mapových dat.
Tato omezená záruka se nevztahuje na a společnost Garmin není zodpovědná za jakékoli snížení 
výkonu navigačního zařízení Garmin způsobené jeho použitím v blízkosti telefonů nebo jiných zařízení 
využívajících pozemní širokopásmovou síť na podobných kmitočtech jako globální satelitní navigační 
systémy GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System), např. systém GPS (Global Positioning Service). 
Použití těchto zařízení může narušit příjem signálů GNSS.
V MAXIMÁLNÍM ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONY, ZÁRUKY A NÁHRADY 
UVEDENÉ V TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUCE JSOU VÝHRADNÍ A NAHRAZUJÍ VŠECHNY OSTATNÍ 
ZÁRUKY A NÁHRADY. SPOLEČNOST GARMIN SE VÝSLOVNĚ ZŘÍKÁ VŠECH OSTATNÍCH 
ZÁRUK A NÁHRAD, AŤ JIŽ VYJÁDŘENÝCH, PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH, ZÁKONNÝCH NEBO 
JAKÝCHKOLI JINÝCH ZEJMÉNA VŠECH PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK OBCHODOVATELNOSTI 
ČI VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL, ZÁKONNÝCH NÁHRAD A PODOBNĚ. TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM 
POSKYTUJE SPECIFICKÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA. MŮŽETE MÍT I JINÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE 
MOHOU V RŮZNÝCH STÁTECH A ZEMÍCH LIŠIT. POKUD NENÍ MOŽNÉ ZŘEKNOUT SE 
PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK NA ZÁKLADĚ ZÁKONŮ VE VAŠEM STÁTĚ (NEBO ZEMI ČI 
PROVINCII), JE DOBA TRVÁNÍ TĚCHTO ZÁRUK OMEZENA NA DOBU TRVÁNÍ TÉTO OMEZENÉ 
ZÁRUKY. V NĚKTERÝCH STÁTECH (NEBO ZEMÍCH ČI PROVINCIÍCH) NENÍ POVOLENO 
OMEZENÍ DOBY PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK, V TAKOVÉM PŘÍPADĚ SE VÁS VÝŠE UVEDENÉ 
OMEZENÍ NETÝKÁ.
POKUD JDE O NÁROKY UČINĚNÉ V SOUVISLOSTI S PORUŠENÍM ZÁRUKY, SPOLEČNOST 
GARMIN NENÍ V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ ODPOVĚDNÁ ZA JAKÉKOLI NÁHODNÉ, ZVLÁŠTNÍ, 
NEPŘÍMÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY ZPŮSOBENÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍM, NESPRÁVNÝM POUŽÍVÁNÍM 
NEBO NEMOŽNOSTÍ POUŽÍT TENTO VÝROBEK NEBO ŠKODY ZPŮSOBENÉ VADOU VÝROBKU. 
V NĚKTERÝCH STÁTECH (A ZEMÍCH NEBO PROVINCIÍCH) NENÍ POVOLENO VYLOUČENÍ 
ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA NÁHODNÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, V TAKOVÉM PŘÍPADĚ SE VÁS VÝŠE 
UVEDENÉ OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI NETÝKÁ.
Pokud v záruční lhůtě vznesete požadavek na záruční opravu v souladu s touto omezenou zárukou, 
společnost Garmin dle vlastního uvážení: (i) opraví zařízení s použitím nových nebo dříve použitých 
dílů splňujících standardy kvality společnosti Garmin, (ii) vymění zařízení za nové nebo opravené 
zařízení splňující standardy kvality společnosti Garmin, nebo (iii) nabídne plnou náhradu nákupní ceny. 
TENTO NÁROK BUDE VAŠÍM JEDINÝM A VÝLUČNÝM NÁROKEM PŘI JAKÉMKOLI PORUŠENÍ 
ZÁRUKY. Na opravená nebo vyměněná zařízení je poskytována 90denní záruka. Pokud odeslaná 
jednotka stále podléhá původní záruce, poté bude nová záruka 90 dní nebo bude pokračovat do konce 
původní jednoleté záruky, podle toho, které doba bude delší.
Než požádáte o záruční opravu, vyhledejte prosím nejprve pomoc v naší online nápovědě na webové 
stránce support.garmin.com. Jestliže vaše zařízení po využití těchto zdrojů stále nefunguje správně, 
kontaktujte autorizovaný servis společnosti Garmin v zemi, ve které jste výrobek zakoupili, a požádejte 
o záruční opravu podle pokynů na webové stránce support.garmin.com. Pokud se nacházíte v USA, 
můžete také zavolat na telefonní číslo 1-800-800-1020.
Pokud chcete požádat o záruční opravu v jiné zemi, než je země, ve které jste výrobek zakoupili, 
společnost Garmin nemůže zaručit dostupnost dílů a produktů potřebných k opravě nebo výměně 
vašeho výrobku z důvodu odlišnosti produktových nabídek a příslušných norem, zákonů a předpisů. 
V takovém případě společnost Garmin může podle svého uvážení a platných zákonů, opravit nebo 
vyměnit váš výrobek za porovnatelný výrobek nebo díl Garmin nebo vás požádat o odeslání vašeho 
výrobku do autorizovaného servisu společnosti Garmin v zemi, ve které jste výrobek zakoupili, nebo do 
autorizovaného servisu společnosti Garmin v jiné zemi, ve které lze provést opravu vašeho výrobku, 
přičemž nesete odpovědnost za dodržování platných zákonů týkajících se importu a exportu, úhrady 
celních poplatků, DPH, přepravy a ostatních souvisejících daní a poplatků. Z důvodu platných norem, 
zákonů a předpisů v dané zemi společnost Garmin a její prodejci nemusí být v některých případech 
schopni poskytnout servis, výměnu nebo opravu výrobku v jiné zemi, než je země, ve které byl výrobek 
zakoupen.
Zakoupení v online aukci: U produktů zakoupených prostřednictvím online aukcí nevzniká podle 
záruky společnosti Garmin nárok na slevu nebo jinou speciální nabídku. Potvrzení z online aukce 
nejsou k ověření záruky přijímány. Chcete-li uznat záruční opravu, je nutný originál nebo kopie původní 
účtenky od původního prodejce produktů.Společnost Garmin neposkytne náhradu za chybějící součásti 
z jakéhokoli balení zakoupeného prostřednictvím online aukce.
Zakoupení v jiném státě: Na zařízení zakoupená mimo území USA může být poskytnuta samostatná 
záruka mezinárodními distributory v závislosti na zemi zakoupení. Pokud je to možné, je tato záruka 
poskytována místním vnitrostátním distributorem a tento distributor také zajišťuje místní servis zařízení. 
Záruky distributora jsou platné pouze na území předpokládané distribuce.
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FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ÉS TERMÉKTUDNIVALÓK
 FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

A következő figyelmeztetések figyelmen kívül hagyása halálos vagy súlyos sérüléssel járó balesetet 
vagy karambolt eredményezhet.
Elterelésre vonatkozó figyelmeztetés
Az eszköz megfelelő használat esetén a helyzetfelismerés javítására szolgál. Nem megfelelő használat 
esetén a kijelző elvonhatja a figyelmét, ami súlyos személyi sérülést vagy halált okozó balesethez is 
vezethet. Csak egy pillantás erejéig tekintse meg az eszközön megjelenő információkat. Mindig 
figyeljen a környezetére – ne nézze hosszabb ideig a kijelzőt, és ne hagyja, hogy a kijelző elvonja a 
figyelmét. A kijelzőre koncentrálva előfordulhat, hogy nem veszi észre az akadályokat vagy 
veszélyeket. Az eszközt saját felelősségre használja.
A járműbe történő beszerelésre vonatkozó figyelmeztetések
• Amikor járműbe szereli a készüléket, ne helyezze olyan helyre, ahol a készülék akadályozza a 

vezető szabad kilátását 
À

, illetve a jármű vezérlőinek (pl. kormány, pedálok, váltó) kezelését. Ne 
helyezze rögzítés nélkül a jármű műszerfalára 

Á

. Ne helyezze a készüléket légzsák elé vagy fölé 
Â

.

• Előfordulhat, hogy a szélvédőre szerelt tartó nem marad minden körülmények között a szélvédőhöz 
rögzítve. Ne tegye a tartót olyan helyre, ahol a rögzítés megszűnése esetén zavarhatja a vezetést. 
Tartsa tisztán a szélvédőt, hogy a szerelő stabilan rajta maradjon.

Utcai navigációra vonatkozó figyelmeztetések
Amennyiben Garmin készüléke utcatérképeket is elfogad, illetve útvonaltervezésre is képes, a 
biztonságos közúti navigáció érdekében tartsa be a következő irányelveket.
• A járművet legjobb tudása szerint, biztonságosan vezesse. Ügyeljen, hogy vezetés közben ne vonja 

el figyelmét a készülék, és mindig vegye figyelembe az összes forgalmi körülményt. A vezetés 
közben próbáljon minimális figyelmet fordítani a készülékre.

• Ne adjon meg célállomást, ne módosítsa a beállításokat, illetve ne keressen funkciókat, ha ehhez 
vezetés közben hosszabb ideig kell használni a készülék kezelőszerveit. Álljon félre biztonságos és 
megengedett módon az ilyen műveletek elvégzéséhez.

• Navigálás közben gondosan hasonlítsa össze a készüléken megjelenő információt az összes 
rendelkezésre álló navigációs forrás adataival, pl. a közúti jelzésekkel, útlezárásokkal, 
útviszonyokkal, forgalmi akadályokkal, időjárási viszonyokkal és a vezetés közben a biztonságot 
esetlegesen befolyásoló más tényezőkkel. Biztonsági okokból a navigálás folytatása előtt minden 
esetben találjon megoldást az ellentmondásokra, és figyeljen oda a közlekedési táblákra és az 
útviszonyokra.

• A készülék rendeltetése, hogy útvonaljavaslatokat adjon. Nem helyettesíti a vezető figyelmét és 
megalapozott döntését. Ne kövesse az útvonaljavaslatot, ha az szabályszegő manővert tartalmaz, 
vagy veszélyeztetné a jármű biztonságát.

Figyelmeztetés az akkumulátorral kapcsolatban
A készülék lítium-ion akkumulátorról üzemeltethető. 
Ezen előírások be nem tartása megrövidítheti az elemek élettartamát, károsíthatja a készüléket, tüzet, 
vegyszermarást, elektrolitszivárgást és/vagy személyi sérülést okozhat.
• Ne szerelje szét, ne alakítsa át, ne kísérelje meg átépíteni, illetve ne lyukassza ki a készüléket vagy 

az akkumulátorokat, továbbá ne tegyen kárt azokban.
• Ne próbálja meg eltávolítani a felhasználó által nem cserélhető akkumulátort.
• Ne tegye ki a készüléket és az akkumulátorokat tűznek, robbanásnak vagy egyéb veszélyeknek.
Mágnesességre vonatkozó figyelmeztetés
A készülék és a tartója is tartalmazhat mágnest. Bizonyos körülmények között a mágnes zavarhatja 
bizonyos belsőleg használt orvosi eszközök, pl. szívritmus-szabályozók és inzulinpumpák működését. 
A mágnest tartalmazó készülékeket és tartóikat nem szabad ilyen orvosi eszközök közelébe helyezni.

ÉRTESÍTÉS
A következő óvintézkedések be nem tartása személyi sérülést vagy anyagi kárt okozhat, illetve 
negatívan befolyásolja a készülék működését.
Nyilatkozatok az akkumulátorral kapcsolatban
• Ne merítse a készüléket és az akkumulátorokat vízbe vagy egyéb folyadékokba, illetve ne tegye ki 

azokat víznek vagy egyéb folyadékoknak.
• Ne hagyja a készüléket hőforrásnak kitett vagy magas hőmérsékletű helyen, például felügyelet nélkül 

hagyott járműben, napfénynek kitéve. A potenciális sérülés megelőzése érdekében kiszálláskor 
vegye ki a készüléket a járműből, vagy tárolja közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen, például a 
kesztyűtartóban.

• Ne használja a készüléket a következő hőmérséklet-tartományon kívül: -20 és 55 °C között (-4 és 
131 °F között).

• A készülék hosszú ideig történő tárolása esetén a tárolás minden esetben a következő hőmérséklet-
tartományban történjen: 0 és 25 °C között (32 és 77 °F között) között.

• Soha ne használjon a Garmin által nem jóváhagyott vagy nem a Garmin által biztosított tápkábelt és/
vagy adatkábelt.

• A készülék és az akkumulátor a hatályos törvényeknek és szabályoknak megfelelő leselejtezése 
érdekében forduljon a helyi hulladékfeldolgozó intézményhez.

Sebességkorlát-értesítés
A sebességkorlátozási funkció csak tájékoztatási célt szolgál, és nem helyettesíti a vezető azzal 
kapcsolatos felelősségét, hogy betartson minden táblán jelzett sebességkorlátozást, illetve mindenkor 
józan ítélőképességét használva vezessen. Garmin nem tartozik felelősséggel semmilyen közlekedési 
bírságért vagy idézésért, amelyet Ön esetlegesen a kötelező közlekedési előírások és jelzések 
betartásának elmulasztása miatt kap.
Mágnes-értesítés
A készülék és a tartója is tartalmazhat mágnest. Bizonyos körülmények között a mágnes károsodást 
okozhat bizonyos elektromos eszközökben, pl. hordozható számítógépek merevlemezén. Legyen 
óvatos, amikor mágnest tartalmazó készülékek és a tartóik elektromos eszközök közelében vannak.
GPS megjegyzés
A navigációs eszköz gyengébb teljesítményt mutathat, ha a közelben más, bármely globális navigációs 
műholdas rendszer (GNSS) által használt frekvenciához közeli frekvenciát használó földfelszíni 
sugárzású hálózatot használó eszközök találhatók (pl. GPS). Az ilyen eszközök használata gyengítheti 
a GNSS-jelek vételi minőségét.
A termék környezeti programjai
A Garmin termékek újrahasznosítási programját a WEEE, RoHS, REACH, és más megfelelőségi 
programokkal együtt a www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment webcímen találja.
Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A Garmin ezennel kijelenti, hogy a termék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv előírásainak. Az EU 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő webhelyen tekinthető meg: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Térképadatok
Garmin kormányzati és magán adatforrásokat egyaránt használ. Gyakorlatilag minden adatforrás 
tartalmaz pontatlan vagy nem teljes adatot. Egyes országokban a teljes és pontos térképi információ 
vagy nem áll rendelkezésre, vagy csak riasztóan magas áron.
Korlátozott garancia
A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA MEGHATÁROZOTT JOGOKKAL RUHÁZZA FEL ÖNT, 
MELYEK MELLETT EGYÉB, ÁLLAMONKÉNT (ILLETVE ORSZÁGONKÉNT VAGY MEGYÉNKÉNT) 
ELTÉRŐ JOGOKKAL IS RENDELKEZHET. A GARMIN NEM ZÁRJA KI, KORLÁTOZZA VAGY 
FÜGGESZTI FEL AZ ÖN ÁLLAMÁNAK (ORSZÁGÁNAK VAGY MEGYÉJÉNEK) TÖRVÉNYEI 
ÉRTELMÉBEN ÖNT MEGILLETŐ EGYÉB JOGOKAT. JOGAINAK TELJES KÖRŰ MEGÉRTÉSÉHEZ 
TÁJÉKOZÓDJON AZ ÁLLAMÁBAN, ORSZÁGÁBAN VAGY MEGYÉJÉBEN ÉRVÉNYES 
JOGSZABÁLYOKRÓL.
A nem repüléssel kapcsolatos termékek minden anyag- vagy gyártási hiba tekintetében a beszerzés 
dátumától számított egyéves garanciával rendelkeznek. Ezen időszakon belül a Garmin saját döntése 
alapján gondoskodik a normál használat során meghibásodott alkatrészek javításáról vagy cseréjéről. 
Ilyen esetben a vásárlót alkatrész- és munkaköltség nem, kizárólag az esetleges szállítási költségek 
terhelik. Ez a korlátozott garancia nem vonatkozik a következőkre: (i) esztétikai sérülés, azaz 

karcolások, bevágások és horpadások; (ii) fogyóeszközök, azaz akkumulátorok és elemek, kivéve ha a 
termék meghibásodása anyag- vagy kidolgozási hiba következménye; (iii) baleset, rongálás, nem 
megfelelő használat, vízkár, árvíz, tűzvész vagy egyéb természeti vagy külső ok következtében fellépő 
károk; (iv) ha a kár oka szervizelés, amelyet nem a Garmin hivatalos szervize végzett; (v) ha a Garmin 
írásos engedélye nélkül módosított termékben keletkezett kár, vagy (vi) ha a károsodott termék 
csatlakoztatva volt áramforráshoz és/vagy ha a felhasznált adatkábeleket nem a Garmin biztosította. 
Ezen felül a Garmin fenntartja a jogot a garanciakövetelés visszautasítására bármely ország törvényeit 
megsértve beszerzett, illetve használt termékek vagy szolgáltatások esetén.A Garmin navigációs 
termékek kizárólag utazási segédeszközként alkalmazhatók, és nem használhatók irány, távolság, 
helyek vagy topográfia pontos meghatározására. Garmin nem vállal garanciát térképadatainak 
pontosságáért és teljességéért.
A korlátozott garancia nem vonatkozik továbbá bármely Garmin navigációs termék teljesítményének 
gyengülésére, amennyiben az amiatt következett be, hogy a terméket olyan mobil készülék vagy más 
eszköz közelében használták, amely a globális navigációs műholdas rendszer (GNSS) által használt 
frekvenciához közeli frekvencián működő (pl. GPS) földfelszíni sugárzású hálózatot használ; ennek 
megfelelően a Garmin nem vállal felelősséget az ilyen esetekért. Az ilyen eszközök használata 
gyengítheti a GNSS-jelek vételi minőségét.
A HATÁLYOS TÖRVÉNYEK ÁLTAL MAXIMÁLISAN MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKIG A JELEN 
KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA ÁLTAL MAGÁBAN FOGLALT VÁLLALÁSOK KIZÁRÓLAGOSAK ÉS 
FELÜLÍRNAK MINDEN EGYÉB VÁLLALÁST, ÉS A GARMIN KIFEJEZETTEN KIZÁR MINDEN 
EGYÉB VÁLLALÁST, LEGYEN SZÓ KIFEJEZETTRŐL, HALLGATÓLAGOSRÓL, A TÖRVÉNY ÁLTAL 
SZABÁLYOZOTTRÓL VAGY EGYÉBRŐL, IDEÉRTVE, DE NEM KIZÁRÓLAG BÁRMELY, 
ÉRTÉKESÍTÉSRE VAGY AZ ADOTT FELHASZNÁLÁSI CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGOT, 
VÁLLALÁST VAGY EGYÉB GARANCIÁT. A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA MEGHATÁROZOTT 
JOGOKKAL RUHÁZZA FEL ÖNT, MELYEK MELLETT EGYÉB, ÁLLAMONKÉNT ÉS 
ORSZÁGONKÉNT ELTÉRŐ JOGOKKAL IS RENDELKEZHET. AMENNYIBEN AZ ÖN ÁLLAMÁNAK 
VAGY ORSZÁGÁNAK JOGSZABÁLYAI ÉRTELMÉBEN A HALLGATÓLAGOS GARANCIÁKRÓL NEM 
LEHET LEMONDANI, ÚGY AZ ILYEN GARANCIÁK IDŐTARTAMA A JELEN KORLÁTOZOTT 
GARANCIA IDŐTARTAMÁRA KORLÁTOZÓDIK. NÉHÁNY ÁLLAMBAN (ÉS ORSZÁGBAN VAGY 
MEGYÉBEN) NEM MEGENGEDETT A HALLGATÓLAGOS GARANCIÁK IDŐTARTAMÁNAK 
KORLÁTOZÁSA, ÍGY ELKÉPZELHETŐ, HOGY AZ EMLÍTETT KORLÁTOZÁSOK ÖNRE NEM 
VONATKOZNAK.
A GARANCIA MEGSÉRTÉSÉVEL KAPCSOLATOS KÖVETELÉSEK ESETÉN A GARMIN 
SEMMILYEN KÖRÜLMÉNYEK KÖZÖTT SEM FELELŐS A MELLÉKES, KÜLÖNLEGES, KÖZVETETT 
VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁROKÉRT, AMELYEK OKA AKÁR A HASZNÁLAT, A HELYTELEN 
HASZNÁLAT VAGY A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATÁRA VALÓ KÉPTELENSÉG, ILLETVE A TERMÉK 
REJTETT HIBÁI. NÉHÁNY ÁLLAMBAN (ÉS ORSZÁGBAN VAGY MEGYÉBEN) A MELLÉKES VAGY 
KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁROK KIZÁRÁSA NEM LEHETSÉGES, ÍGY ELKÉPZELHETŐ, HOGY AZ 
EMLÍTETT KORLÁTOZÁSOK ÖNRE NEM VONATKOZNAK.
Amennyiben a jótállási időszak alatt, a jelen korlátozott garanciával összhangban garanciális 
szolgáltatásra vonatkozó igénylést nyújt be, abban az esetben a Garmin, döntése alapján: (i) 
megjavítja a készüléket új, vagy a Garmin minőségi szabványainak megfelelő, korábban már használt 
alkatrészek használatával, (ii) kicseréli a készüléket egy új, vagy a Garmin minőségi szabványainak 
megfelelő, felújított készülékre, illetve (iii) a készülék ellenében visszatéríti annak teljes beszerzési árát. 
EZ A MEGOLDÁS EGYEDI ÉS ÖNRE NÉZVE KIZÁRÓLAGOS BÁRMELY GARANCIÁLIS ESEMÉNY 
BEKÖVETKEZÉSE ESETÉN. A javított vagy kicserélt készülékekre 90 napos garancia vonatkozik. Ha 
a küldött egység még az eredeti garanciaidő alá esik, akkor az új garancia 90 nap vagy az eredeti 
egyéves garancia vége, attól függően, hogy melyik hosszabb.
Garanciális szolgáltatás keresése előtt kérjük, tekintse át a support.garmin.com weboldalon elérhető 
online súgóforrásokat. Amennyiben az említett források alkalmazása után a készülék továbbra sem 
működik megfelelően, forduljon a vásárlás eredeti országában található hivatalos Garmin 
szervizlétesítményhez, illetve kövesse a support.garmin.com weboldalon található utasításokat a 
garanciális szolgáltatások igénybevételéhez. Ha az Egyesült Államokban tartózkodik, érdeklődhet az 
1-800-800-1020 telefonszámon is.
A vásárlás eredeti országának területén kívüli garanciális szolgáltatás igénybevétele esetén a 
termékkínálatokban jelen lévő különbségek, illetve az alkalmazandó szabványok, jogszabályok és 
előírások miatt a Garmin nem garantálja a termék javításához vagy cseréjéhez szükséges alkatrészek 
és termékek elérhetőségét. Ebben az esetben a Garmin saját belátása szerint, valamint az 
alkalmazandó jogszabályok függvényében megjavíthatja vagy kicserélheti a terméket ahhoz hasonló 
Garmin termékekkel és alkatrészekkel, illetve arra kötelezheti Önt, hogy a terméket elküldje a vásárlás 
eredeti országában található hivatalos Garmin szervizlétesítménybe, vagy egy másik, a termék 
szervizelésének elvégzésére alkalmas országban található hivatalos Garmin szervizlétesítménybe. 
Utóbbi esetben Ön tartozik felelősséggel az összes alkalmazandó importra- és exportra vonatkozó 
törvény betartásáért, illetve mindennemű vámkezelési illeték, áfa, szállítási költség, valamint egyéb 
kapcsolódó adóteher és díj megfizetéséért. Bizonyos esetekben előfordulhat, hogy a Garmin és 
forgalmazói nem képesek a termék szervizelésének elvégzésére egy, a vásárlás eredeti országának 
területén kívül eső országban, illetve az ezen országban alkalmazandó szabványok, jogszabályok vagy 
előírások miatt nem képesek visszajuttatni Önnek a megjavított vagy kicserélt készüléket az adott 
országba.
Online árverésen vásárolt termékek: Az online árverésen vásárolt termékekre árengedmény és a 
Garmin által nyújtott garancia más különleges ajánlatai nem vonatkoznak. Online árverésről szóló 
igazolások nem alkalmasak a garanciális jogosultság elbírálásához. Garanciális szolgáltatás 
igénybevételéhez az eredeti kereskedő által kiadott vásárlási blokk eredeti példánya szükséges. 
Garmin nem pótolja a hiányzó alkatrészeket online árverés útján megszerzett termék esetében.
Nemzetközi vásárlás: Az Egyesült Államok területén kívül vásárolt termékekre – az országtól függően 
– a nemzetközi viszonteladók külön garanciát adhatnak. Ezt a garanciát (ha van ilyen) az országon 
belül működő viszonteladó biztosítja, aki helyi szervizelést is nyújt a készülékre. A viszonteladói 
garancia kizárólag a viszonteladás szándékolt területére érvényes.
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DÔLEŽITÉ INFORMÁCIE O BEZPEČNOSTI A PRODUKTE
 VAROVANIE

Nedodržiavanie nasledujúcich upozornení môže viesť k nehode alebo zrážke a následnej smrti alebo 
vážnemu zraneniu.
Varovanie pred rozptyľovaním
Toto zariadenie má pri správnom používaní zlepšiť prehľad o situácii. Ak sa nepoužíva správne, môže 
vás displej rozptýliť, čo môže viesť k nehode a zraneniam osôb alebo smrti. Informácie zobrazené na 
zariadení sledujte len zbežne. Vždy sledujte svoje okolie a nebuďte sústredení na displej ani sa ním 
nedajte rozptyľovať. Sústredenie sa na displej môže spôsobiť to, že si nevšimnete prekážky alebo 
nebezpečenstvo. Zariadenie používajte na svoju vlastnú zodpovednosť.
Upozornenia pri montáži do vozidla
• Pri montáži do vozidla zariadenie neumiestňujte tak, aby obmedzovalo vodičov výhľad na cestu 

À 

alebo zasahovalo do ovládacích prvkov vozidla, ako je napr. volant, nožné pedále alebo páky 
prevodovky. Neumiestňujte nezaistené na palubnú dosku vozidla 

Á

. Zariadenie neumiestňujte pred 
alebo nad žiadny z airbagov 

Â

.

• Držiak nemusí za každých okolností zostať upevnený na čelnom skle. Držiak neumiestňuje na 
miesta, kde by mohol pôsobiť rušivo v prípade, že by sa uvoľnil. Ak chcete zabezpečiť, aby držiak 
zostal upevnený na čelnom skle, udržiavajte čelné sklo v čistote.

Upozornenia pre navigáciu po uliciach
Ak vaše zariadenie Garmin dokáže prijať mapy ulíc a navrhovať trasy vedúce po cestách, riaďte sa 
týmito bezpečnostnými usmerneniami pre navigáciu mimo cesty.
• Pri jazde s vozidlom sa riaďte svojim úsudkom a snažte sa ho viesť bezpečným spôsobom. Počas 

jazdy sa nenechajte rozptyľovať zariadením a vždy si plne uvedomujte všetky podmienky jazdy. 
Počas jazdy minimalizujte množstvo času, ktoré venujete pozeraniu na obrazovku zariadenia.

• Počas jazdy nezadávajte cieľové miesta, nemeňte nastavenia a ani nepristupujte k akýmkoľvek 
funkciám, ktoré si vyžadujú dlhodobé používanie ovládacích prvkov zariadenia. Pred vykonaním 
takýchto činností zastavte bezpečným a legálnym spôsobom.

• Pri navigácii pozorne porovnávajte informácie zobrazené na zariadení so všetkými dostupnými 
zdrojmi navigácie vrátane cestného značenia, uzatvorených ciest, stavu cestnej premávky, zhustenia 
dopravy, poveternostných vplyvov a iných faktorov, ktoré môžu mať vplyv na bezpečnosť jazdy. 
Z dôvodu bezpečnosti si vždy vyjasnite akékoľvek nezhody skôr, ako budete pokračovať v navigácii, 
a rešpektujte uvedené značenie a stav terénu.

• Zariadenie je navrhnuté tak, aby poskytovalo návrhy trasy. Nedokáže nahradiť pozornosť a zdravý 
úsudok vodiča. Návrhy trás nedodržiavajte v prípade, ak vám odporúčajú realizáciu protizákonného 
manévru alebo by vozidlo vystavili nebezpečnej situácii.

Upozornenia v spojitosti s batériami
V tomto zariadení môžete použiť lítium-iónovú batériu. 
Ak tieto usmernenia nebudete dodržiavať, môže dôjsť k skráteniu životnosti batérií alebo to môže 
predstavovať riziko poškodenia zariadenia, vzniku požiaru, poleptania chemickou látkou, úniku 
elektrolytu a/alebo zranenia.
• Batérie ani zariadenie nerozoberajte, neupravujte, neprerábajte, neperforujte ani nepoškodzujte.
• Batériu, ktorá nie je určená na výmenu používateľom, nevyberajte a ani sa o jej vybratie nepokúšajte.
• Batérie ani zariadenie nevystavujte ohňu, výbuchu alebo iným nebezpečenstvám.
Upozornenie na magnety
Zariadenie i držiak môžu obsahovať magnety. Za určitých podmienok môžu magnety spôsobiť rušenie 
niektorých vnútorných lekárskych pomôcok vrátane kardiostimulátorov a inzulínových púmp. Zariadenia 
a držiaky, ktoré obsahujú magnety držte mimo dosah takýchto lekárskych pomôcok.

OZNÁMENIE
Nedodržiavanie nasledujúcich upozornení môže viesť k ujme na zdraví, škode na majetku alebo môže 
negatívne ovplyvniť funkčnosť zariadenia.
Poznámky k batérii
• Batérie ani zariadenie neponárajte do ani nevystavujte pôsobeniu vody ani iných kvapalín.
• Zariadenie neponechávajte v blízkosti tepelných zdrojov ani v oblastiach s vysokou teplotou, ako 

napr. na priamom slnečnom svetle alebo v opustenom vozidle. Ak chcete predísť riziku poškodenia, 
vyberte zariadenie z vozidla alebo ho uskladnite mimo dosah priameho slnečného svetla, napr. 
v príručnej skrinke.

• Zariadenie neprevádzkujte mimo nasledovného teplotného rozsahu: -20° až 55°C (-4° až 131°F).
• Ak sa má zariadenie uskladniť na dlhšiu dobu, skladujte ho pri teplotnom rozsahu: 0° až 25°C (32° až 

77°F).
• Nepoužívajte napájacie alebo dátové káble, ktoré nie sú schválené alebo dodávané spoločnosťou 

Garmin.
• Ak chcete zariadenie/batérie zlikvidovať v súlade s príslušnými miestnymi zákonmi a nariadeniami, 

obráťte sa na miestne oddelenie likvidácie odpadu.
Poznámka o rýchlostnom obmedzení
Funkcia rýchlostného obmedzenia má len informačný účel a nemá nahrádzať zodpovednosť vodiča za 
dodržiavanie pokynov v podobe rýchlostných obmedzení na dopravnom značení ani riadenie sa 
zdravým úsudkom počas jazdy.Spoločnosť Garmin nebude niesť zodpovednosť za žiadne dopravné 
pokuty ani súdne predvolania, ktoré môže vodič dostať za nedodržiavanie dopravných predpisov 
a dopravného značenia.
Poznámka o magnetoch
Zariadenie i držiak môžu obsahovať magnety. Za určitých podmienok môžu magnety poškodiť niektoré 
elektronické zariadenia vrátane pevných diskov v prenosných počítačoch. Buďte opatrní, ak sa 
zariadenia a držiaky, ktoré obsahujú magnety, nachádzajú v blízkosti elektronických zariadení.
Poznámka GPS
Ak navigačné zariadenie používate v blízkosti zariadenia, ktoré využíva terestriálnu širokopásmovú sieť 
pracujúcu na podobných frekvenciách ako Globálny navigačný satelitný systém (GNSS), napr. 
Globálny lokalizačný systém (GPS), môže dôjsť k zníženiu výkonu navigačného zariadenia. Používanie 
týchto zariadení môže zoslabiť príjem signálov systému GNSS.
Ekologické programy produktu
Informácie o programe recyklácie produktu od spoločnosti Garmin a WEEE, RoHS, REACH a iných 
programoch súladu nájdete na stránke www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Vyhlásenie o zhode
Spoločnosť Garmin týmto vyhlasuje, že tento produkt je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ. Plné 
znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je dostupné na nasledujúcej internetovej adrese: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Informácie o údajoch mapy
Spoločnosť Garmin využíva kombináciu vládnych a súkromných zdrojov údajov. V podstate všetky 
zdroje údajov obsahujú nejaké nepresné alebo nekompletné údaje. V niektorých krajinách nie sú 
kompletné a presné informácie o mapách dostupné alebo sú neúmerne nákladné.
Obmedzená záruka
Z TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY VÁM VYPLÝVAJÚ ŠPECIFICKÉ ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA A MÔŽU SA 
NA VÁS VZŤAHOVAŤ AJ ĎALŠIE ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA, KTORÉ SA LÍŠIA V ZÁVISLOSTI OD ŠTÁTU 
(PRÍPADNE KRAJINY ALEBO PROVINCIE). SPOLOČNOSŤ GARMIN NEVYLUČUJE, 
NEOBMEDZUJE ANI DOČASNE NEVYLUČUJE INÉ ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA, KTORÉ VÁM MÔŽU 
VYPLÝVAŤ Z PRÁVNYCH PREDPISOV VÁŠHO ŠTÁTU (PRÍPADNE KRAJINY ALEBO PROVINCIE). 
AK SA CHCETE DÔKLADNE OBOZNÁMIŤ SO SVOJIMI PRÁVAMI, MALI BY STE SI PREČÍTAŤ 
PRÁVNE PREDPISY SVOJHO ŠTÁTU, KRAJINY ALEBO PROVINCIE.
Na neletecké produkty sa vzťahuje záruka, že sa na nich neobjavia materiálne poruchy ani 
nedokonalosti vyhotovenia po obdobie jedného roka odo dňa zakúpenia. V tomto období bude 
spoločnosť Garmin podľa vlastného uváženia opravovať alebo vymieňať všetky komponenty, ktoré 
zlyhajú pri bežnom používaní. Zákazníkovi sa za tieto opravy alebo výmeny nebudú účtovať poplatky 
za prácu ani dielce, pričom zákazník bude uhrádzať len všetky prepravné náklady. Táto obmedzená 
záruka sa nevzťahuje na: (i) kozmetické poškodenia, ako sú škrabance, vruby a zárezy; (ii) spotrebné 
súčasti, ako sú batérie, za predpokladu, že nedošlo k poškodeniu výrobku z dôvodu chyby materiálu 
alebo dielenského vyhotovenia; (iii) škody v dôsledku nehôd, hrubého používania, nenáležitého 

používania, vody, záplavy, požiaru alebo iných prírodných javov alebo vonkajších príčin; (iv) škody 
spôsobené servisným zásahom vykonaným osobou, ktorá nie je oprávneným poskytovateľom 
servisných služieb spoločnosti Garmin; (v) poškodenia výrobku, ktorý bol modifikovaný alebo 
pozmenený bez písomného súhlasu spoločnosti Garmin ani na (vi) poškodenia výrobku, ktorý bol 
pripojený k zdroju napájania alebo k dátovým káblom, ktoré nedodáva spoločnosť Garmin. Okrem toho 
si spoločnosť Garmin vyhradzuje právo zamietnuť záručné nároky voči výrobkom a službám, ktoré boli 
nadobudnuté alebo sa používajú v rozpore so zákonmi príslušnej krajiny.Navigačné produkty Garmin 
sú určené len na to, aby slúžili ako pomôcka pri cestovaní, a nesmú sa používať na žiadny účel, ktorý 
by vyžadoval presné meranie smeru, vzdialenosti, polohy alebo topografické merania.Spoločnosť 
Garmin nezaručuje presnosť ani úplnosť mapových údajov.
Táto obmedzená záruka sa taktiež nevzťahuje na a spoločnosť Garmin nezodpovedá za zníženie 
výkonu žiadneho navigačného výrobku od spoločnosti Garmin spôsobené v dôsledku používania 
výrobku v blízkosti telefónu alebo iného zariadenia, ktoré používa terestriálnu širokopásmovú sieť 
pracujúcu na podobných frekvenciách ako Globálny navigačný satelitný systém (GNSS), napr. 
Globálny lokalizačný systém (GPS). Používanie týchto zariadení môže zoslabiť príjem signálov 
systému GNSS.
ZÁRUKY A NÁPRAVY OBSIAHNUTÉ V TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKE SÚ V MAXIMÁLNOM 
MOŽNOM ROZSAHU POVOLENOM PLATNÝMI ZÁKONMI VÝHRADNÉ A NAHRÁDZAJÚ 
AKÉKOĽVEK INÉ ZÁRUKY A NÁPRAVY A SPOLOČNOSŤ GARMIN VÝSLOVNE VYLUČUJE 
AKÉKOĽVEK INÉ ZÁRUKY A NÁPRAVY, ČI UŽ VÝSLOVNÉ, IMPLIKOVANÉ, ŠTATUTÁRNE ALEBO 
INÉ, VRÁTANE (NIE VŠAK VÝHRADNE) IMPLIKOVANÝCH ZÁRUK OBCHODOVATEĽNOSTI 
ALEBO VHODNOSTI NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL, ŠTATUTÁRNEJ ALEBO INEJ NÁPRAVY. Z TEJTO 
OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY VÁM VYPLÝVAJÚ ŠPECIFICKÉ ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA A MÔŽU SA NA VÁS 
VZŤAHOVAŤ AJ ĎALŠIE ZÁKONNÉ PRÁVA, KTORÉ SA LÍŠIA V ZÁVISLOSTI OD ŠTÁTU 
A KRAJINY. IMPLIKOVANÉ ZÁRUKY, KTORÉ NA ZÁKLADE PRÁVNYCH PREDPISOV VÁŠHO 
ŠTÁTU ALEBO KRAJINY NEMOŽNO VYLÚČIŤ, SÚ ČASOVO OBMEDZENÉ NA DOBU PLATNOSTI 
TEJTO OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY. V NIEKTORÝCH ŠTÁTOCH (A KRAJINÁCH A PROVINCIÁCH) NIE 
SÚ POVOLENÉ OBMEDZENIA TÝKAJÚCE SA DOBY PLATNOSTI IMPLIKOVANEJ ZÁRUKY, 
TAKŽE VYŠŠIE UVEDENÉ USTANOVENIA SA NA VÁS NEMUSIA VZŤAHOVAŤ.
V PRÍPADE SŤAŽNOSTI NA PORUŠENIE ZÁRUKY SPOLOČNOSŤ GARMIN ZA ŽIADNYCH 
OKOLNOSTÍ NEPONESIE ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA ŽIADNE VEDĽAJŠIE, MIMORIADNE, NEPRIAME 
ANI NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY VYPLÝVAJÚCE Z POUŽÍVANIA ALEBO NESPRÁVNEHO POUŽÍVANIA 
TOHTO PRODUKTU, Z NEMOŽNOSTI POUŽÍVAŤ TENTO PRODUKT ALEBO SPÔSOBENÉ 
CHYBAMI V PRODUKTE. V NIEKTORÝCH ŠTÁTOCH (A KRAJINÁCH A PROVINCIÁCH) NIE SÚ 
POVOLENÉ VÝNIMKY TÝKAJÚCE SA VEDĽAJŠÍCH ALEBO NÁSLEDNÝCH ŠKÔD, TAKŽE VYŠŠIE 
UVEDENÉ USTANOVENIA SA NA VÁS NEMUSIA VZŤAHOVAŤ.
Ak počas záručného obdobia predložíte žiadosť o záručný servis v súlade s touto obmedzenou 
zárukou, spoločnosť Garmin podľa vlastného uváženia: (i) zariadenie opraví s použitím nových dielov 
alebo už použitých dielov, ktoré spĺňajú kvalitatívne štandardy spoločnosti Garmin, (ii) vymení 
zariadenie za nové zariadenie alebo za repasované zariadenie spĺňajúce kvalitatívne štandardy 
spoločnosti Garmin, alebo (iii) vám za zariadenie vráti plnú výšku nákupnej ceny. TAKÁTO NÁPRAVA 
BUDE VAŠÍM VÝLUČNÝM A JEDINÝM NÁPRAVNÝM PROSTRIEDKOM V PRÍPADE VÝSKYTU 
PORUCHY SPADAJÚCEJ DO PÔSOBNOSTI ZÁRUKY. Na opravené alebo náhradné zariadenia sa 
vzťahuje 90-dňová záruka. Ak sa na zaslanú jednotku stále vzťahuje pôvodná záruka, potom je dĺžka 
novej záruky 90 dní alebo obdobie do konca pôvodnej jednoročnej záruky (pričom platí dlhšie 
z uvedených období).
Skôr než vyhľadáte záručný servis, prejdite na webové stránky support.garmin.com a prečítajte si 
zdroje online pomocníka. Ak zariadenie nefunguje správne ani po využití týchto zdrojov, obráťte sa na 
autorizované servisné stredisko spoločnosti Garmin v krajine, kde ste si produkt pôvodne zakúpili, 
alebo postupujte podľa pokynov na získanie záručného servisu uvedených na webových stránkach 
support.garmin.com. Ak sa nachádzate v Spojených štátoch, môžete tiež zavolať na číslo 
1-800-800-1020.
Ak hľadáte záručný servis inde než v krajine, kde ste produkt pôvodne zakúpili, pre rozdiely v ponuke 
produktov a rozdielne platné štandardy, právne predpisy a nariadenia spoločnosť Garmin nemôže 
zaručiť dostupnosť dielov a produktov potrebných na opravu alebo výmenu produktu. V takom prípade 
môže spoločnosť Garmin podľa vlastného uváženia a v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi produkt 
opraviť s pomocou porovnateľných dielov alebo nahradiť porovnateľným produktom Garmin, alebo vás 
môže požiadať, aby ste produkt poslali do autorizovaného servisného strediska Garmin v krajine, kde 
ste produkt pôvodne zakúpili, prípadne do autorizovaného servisného strediska Garmin v inej krajine, 
kde sa poskytuje servis na váš produkt. Vtedy bude vašou povinnosťou postupovať v súlade s platnými 
právnymi predpismi a nariadeniami o dovoze a vývoze a zaplatiť všetky colné poplatky, DPH, poplatky 
za prepravu a ďalšie súvisiace dane a poplatky. V niektorých prípadoch spoločnosť Garmin a jej 
predajcovia nemusia byť schopní poskytnúť servisné služby na váš produkt, prípadne vám vrátiť 
opravený alebo náhradný produkt inde než v krajine, kde ste produkt pôvodne zakúpili, a to z dôvodu 
platných štandardov, právnych predpisov alebo nariadení v danej krajine.
Nákupy v on-line aukciách: Na produkty zakúpené prostredníctvom on-line aukcií sa nevzťahujú 
zľavy a iné špeciálne ponuky záručného krytia od spoločnosti Garmin. Potvrdenia z on-line aukcií 
nemožno predložiť ako dôkaz potrebný na overenie záruky. Ak si chcete uplatniť nárok na záručný 
servis, je potrebné predložiť originál alebo kópiu dokladu o zakúpení od pôvodného 
predajcu.Spoločnosť Garmin nebude poskytovať náhradu za komponenty chýbajúce v akomkoľvek 
balení zakúpenom prostredníctvom online aukcie.
Medzinárodné nákupy: Medzinárodní distribútori môžu na zariadenia zakúpené mimo USA v 
závislosti od príslušnej krajiny ponúkať samostatnú záruku. V prípade relevantnosti túto záruku 
poskytuje miestny vnútroštátny distribútor a tento distribútor poskytuje aj lokálny servis na toto 
zariadenie. Záruky od distribútora sú platné len v oblasti príslušnej distribúcie.
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POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IN IZDELKU
 OPOZORILO

Neupoštevanje naslednjih opozoril lahko privede do nesreče ali trčenja s smrtnim izidom ali hudimi 
telesnimi poškodbami.
Opozorilo za nepozornost
Ta naprava je izdelana tako, da ob pravilni uporabi izboljšuje zavedanje uporabnika o razmerah. Ob 
nepravilni uporabi lahko zaslon odvrne vašo pozornost, kar lahko privede do nesreče s hudimi telesnimi 
poškodbami ali smrtnim izidom. Informacije, prikazane v napravi, si oglejte le na hitro. Vedno bodite 
pozorni na okolico, ne glejte predolgo v zaslon in ne dovolite, da bi zaslon odvrnil vašo pozornost. Pri 
posvečanju pozornosti zaslonu lahko spregledate ovire ali nevarnosti. Napravo uporabljate na lastno 
odgovornost.
Opozorila glede namestitve v vozilo
• Napravo namestite v vozilo tako, da ne zakriva voznikovega pogleda na cesto 

À

 in ne moti 
upravljanja vozila, denimo volana, nožnih pedal ali prestavne ročice. Naprave ne postavite 
nezavarovane na armaturno ploščo vozila 

Á

. Naprave ne postavite pred zračno blazino ali nad njo 
Â

.

• Nosilec morda ne bo ostal pritrjen na vetrobransko steklo v vseh razmerah. Nosilca ne postavljajte 
tako, da bi lahko motil vožnjo, če se odlepi od vetrobranskega stekla. Redno čistite vetrobransko 
steklo in tako zagotovite, da ostane nosilec pritrjen na vetrobransko steklo.

Opozorila glede navigacije po cestah
Če vaša naprava Garmin sprejema zemljevide ulic in predlaga načrtovane poti, ki sledijo cestam, 
upoštevajte te smernice, da zagotovite varno navigacijo na cestah.
• Vedno ravnajte razumno in vozilo upravljajte na varen način. Ne dovolite, da vas naprava med 

vožnjo zmoti, in bodite ves čas pozorni na vse razmere vožnje. Skrajšajte čas opazovanja zaslona 
enote med vožnjo.

• Med vožnjo ne vnašajte ciljev, spreminjajte nastavitev in dostopajte do funkcij, ki zahtevajo daljšo 
uporabo kontrolnikov naprave. Pred izvajanjem takih opravil varno ustavite vozilo v skladu s predpisi.

• Pri navigaciji pozorno primerjajte informacije, ki so prikazane na enoti, z vsemi razpoložljivimi viri za 
navigacijo, vključno s prometnimi znaki, zaporami cest, razmerami na cesti, prometnimi zastoji, 
vremenskimi razmerami in drugimi dejavniki, ki lahko vplivajo na varno vožnjo. Iz varnostnih razlogov 
vedno odpravite neskladja, preden nadaljujete z navigacijo, in upoštevajte postavljene znake ter 
razmere na poti.

• Naprava je zasnovana tako, da vam predlaga načrtovane poti. Ni pa nadomestek za voznikovo 
pozornost in razumnost. Ne sledite predlogom poti, če ti zahtevajo nezakonit manever ali bi vozilo 
postavili v nevarno situacijo.

Opozorila o baterijah
V tej napravi lahko uporabljate litij-ionsko baterijo. 
Če teh smernic ne upoštevate, lahko skrajšate življenjsko dobo baterij ali tvegate poškodbe naprave, 
požar, kemične opekline, iztekanje elektrolita in/ali telesne poškodbe.
• Naprave ali baterij ne razstavljajte, spreminjajte, predelujte, prebadajte ali poškodujte.
• Ne odstranite ali poskušajte odstraniti baterij, ki jih uporabniki ne morejo zamenjati.
• Naprave ali baterij ne izpostavljajte ognju, eksplozijam ali drugim nevarnostim.
Opozorilo o magnetih
Tako naprava kot nosilec lahko vsebujeta magnete. V nekaterih razmerah lahko magneti povzročajo 
motnje pri nekaterih medicinskih napravah v telesu, na primer srčnih spodbujevalnikih in inzulinskih 
črpalkah. Naprav in nosilcev, ki vsebujejo magnete, ne približujte takim medicinskim napravam.

OBVESTILO
Neupoštevanje naslednjega obvestila lahko privede do telesnih poškodb ali materialne škode ali pa 
lahko negativno vpliva na delovanje naprave.
Opombe o baterijah
• Naprave ali baterij ne potapljajte ali je izpostavljajte vodi ali drugim tekočinam.
• Naprave ne pustite izpostavljene viru toplote ali na visoki temperaturi, na primer na soncu v 

nenadzorovanem vozilu. Če želite preprečiti možnost poškodb, ob izstopu odstranite napravo iz 
vozila ali pa jo postavite izven neposredne sončne svetlobe, na primer v predal za drobnarije.

• Naprave ne uporabljajte izven tega temperaturnega obsega: Od -20 do 55 °C (od -4 do 131 °F).
• Če napravo shranite za dlje časa, jo shranite v tem temperaturnem obsegu: Od 0 do 25 °C (od 32 do 

77 °F).
• Ne uporabljajte napajalnega in/ali podatkovnega kabla, ki ga ni odobrila ali dobavila družba Garmin.
• Za odlaganje naprave ali baterij v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni in predpisi se obrnite na lokalno službo 

za odstranjevanje odpadkov.
Obvestilo o omejitvah hitrosti
Funkcija omejitve hitrost je samo informativna in ne zamenjuje odgovornosti voznika, da spoštuje vse 
postavljene znake za omejitev hitrosti in vedno vozi varno. Garmin ni odgovoren za nobeno prometno 
kazen ali poziv, ki ga prejmete zaradi neupoštevanja veljavnih prometnih zakonov in znakov.
Obvestilo o magnetih
Tako naprava kot nosilec lahko vsebujeta magnete. V nekaterih razmerah lahko magneti poškodujejo 
nekatere elektronske naprave, na primer trde diske v prenosnih računalnikih. Bodite pazljivi, ko imate 
naprave in nosilce z magneti blizu elektronskih naprav.
Obvestilo o sistemu GPS
Navigacijska naprava lahko deluje slabše, če jo uporabljate v bližini katere koli naprave, ki uporablja 
zemeljsko širokopasovno omrežje, ki je blizu frekvencam, ki jih uporablja kateri koli globalni navigacijski 
satelitski sistem (GNSS), na primer globalna storitev za določanje položaja (GPS). Uporaba takih 
naprav lahko moti prejemanje signalov GNSS.
Okoljski programi za izdelke
Informacije o programih družbe Garmin za recikliranje izdelkov in programih WEEE, RoHS, REACH ter 
drugih programih za skladnost si lahko ogledate na www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Izjava o skladnosti
Družba Garmin izjavlja, da je ta izdelek v skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o 
skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Informacije o podatkih zemljevida
Garmin uporablja kombinacijo vladnih in zasebnih podatkovnih virov. Skoraj vsi podatkovni viri do neke 
mere vsebujejo netočne ali nepopolne podatke. V nekaterih državah zemljepisni podatki niso na voljo 
ali pa so nedopustno dragi.
Omejeno jamstvo
TO OMEJENO JAMSTVO VAM DODELJUJE DOLOČENE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, POLEG TEGA PA 
IMATE MORDA TUDI DRUGE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, KI SO ODVISNE OD ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (ALI 
DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE). DRUŽBA GARMIN NE IZKLJUČUJE, OMEJUJE ALI ODVZEMA DRUGIH 
ZAKONSKIH PRAVIC, KI JIH MORDA IMATE V SKLADU Z ZAKONODAJO SVOJE ZVEZNE 
DRŽAVE (ALI DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE). ZA POPOLNO RAZUMEVANJE PRAVIC SI OGLEJTE 
ZAKONODAJO SVOJE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE, DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE.
Izdelki, ki niso namenjeni uporabi v letalih, imajo jamstvo, da bodo brez okvar materiala ali tovarniških 
napak eno leto od dneva nakupa. V tem obdobju bo Garmin pod lastnimi pogoji popravil ali zamenjal 
vse sestavne dele, ki so del običajne uporabe. Stroški za nadomestne dele ali delo pri tovrstnih 
popravilih in zamenjavi se ne zaračunajo stranki, če stranka prevzame stroške transporta. To omejeno 
jamstvo ne velja za: (i) kozmetične poškodbe, na primer praske, odrgnine in udrtine; (ii) potrošne dele, 
na primer baterije, razen če je do poškodb prišlo zaradi okvar materiala ali neustrezne izdelave; (iii) 
poškodbe, ki so posledica nesreč, zlorabe, nepravilne uporabe, vode, poplave, požara ali drugih 
naravnih ali zunanjih vzrokov; (iv) poškodbe, ki jih je povzročilo servisiranje oseb, ki niso pooblaščeni 
serviserji družbe Garmin; (v) poškodbe izdelka, ki je bil prilagojen ali spremenjen brez pisnega 
dovoljenja družbe Garminali (vi) poškodbe izdelka, povezane z napajalnimi in/ali podatkovnimi kabli, ki 
jih ne dobavi družba Garmin. Poleg tega si Garmin pridržuje pravico do zavrnitve jamstvenih zahtevkov 
za izdelke ali storitve, ki so bile pridobljene in/ali uporabljane v nasprotju z zakoni katere koli 
države.Navigacijski izdelki Garmin so namenjeni le za uporabo kot potovalni pripomoček in jih ne 
smete uporabljati v namene, pri katerih je potrebno natančno merjenje smeri, razdalje, lokacije ali 
zemeljskega površja. Garmin ne jamči za natančnost ali celovitost podatkov zemljevidov.

To omejeno jamstvo prav tako ne velja za, kakršno koli poslabšanje delovanja katerega koli 
navigacijskega izdelka Garmin, ki je posledica njegove uporabe v bližini katerega koli telefona ali druge 
naprave, ki uporablja zemeljsko širokopasovno omrežje, ki je blizu frekvencam, ki jih uporablja kateri 
koli globalni navigacijski satelitski sistem (GNSS), na primer globalna storitev za določanje položaja 
(GPS). Prav tako za takšno poslabšanje ni odgovorna družba Garmin. Uporaba takih naprav lahko moti 
prejemanje signalov GNSS.
JAMSTVA IN PRAVNA SREDSTVA, NAVEDENA V TEM OMEJENEM JAMSTVU, V NAJVEČJEM 
OBSEGU, KI GA DOVOLJUJE VELJAVNA ZAKONODAJA, IZKLJUČUJEJO IN NADOMEŠČAJO VSA 
OSTALA JAMSTVA IN PRAVNA SREDSTVA, KI SO IZRAŽENA, NAKAZANA, ZAKONSKO ALI KAKO 
DRUGAČE DOLOČENA TER JIH DRUŽBA GARMIN IZRECNO ZAVRAČA, KAR MED DRUGIM 
VKLJUČUJE VSA NAKAZANA JAMSTVA GLEDE PRIMERNOSTI ZA PRODAJO ALI DOLOČEN 
NAMEN, ZAKONSKA PRAVNA SREDSTVA ALI DRUGE DOLOČBE. TO OMEJENO JAMSTVO VAM 
DODELJUJE DOLOČENE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, POLEG TEGA PA IMATE MORDA TUDI DRUGE 
ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, KI SO ODVISNE OD ZVEZNE DRŽAVE ALI DRŽAVE. ČE NAKAZANIH 
JAMSTEV NI MOGOČE ZAVRNITI V SKLADU Z ZAKONODAJO VAŠE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE ALI 
DRŽAVE, JE OBDOBJE VELJAVNOSTI TAKIH JAMSTEV OMEJENO Z OBDOBJEM VELJAVNOSTI 
TEGA OMEJENEGA JAMSTVA. NEKATERE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (DRŽAVE IN POKRAJINE) NE 
DOVOLJUJEJO OMEJITEV OBDOBJA VELJAVNOSTI NAKAZANIH JAMSTEV, ZATO ZGORNJA 
OMEJITEV ZA VAS MORDA NE VELJA.
DRUŽBA GARMIN V PRIMERU ZAHTEVKA ZARADI KRŠITVE GARANCIJSKIH OBVEZNOSTI V 
NOBENEM PRIMERU NI ODGOVORNA ZA NAKLJUČNO, POSEBNO, POSREDNO ALI 
POSLEDIČNO ŠKODO, KI IZHAJA IZ UPORABE, NEPRAVILNE UPORABE ALI NEZMOŽNOSTI 
UPORABE IZDELKA ALI OKVAR IZDELKA. NEKATERE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (TER DRŽAVE IN 
POKRAJINE) NE DOVOLJUJEJO IZKLJUČITVE NAKLJUČNE ALI POSLEDIČNE ŠKODE, ZATO 
ZGORNJE OMEJITVE ZA VAS MORDA NE VELJAJO.
Če v obdobju veljavnosti jamstva predložite zahtevek za jamstveni servis v skladu s tem omejenim 
jamstvom, družba Garmin po lastni presoji (i) popravi napravo z novimi ali že uporabljenimi deli, ki 
izpolnjujejo standarde kakovosti družbe Garmin, (ii) nadomesti napravo z novo ali obnovljeno napravo, 
ki izpolnjuje standarde kakovosti družbe Garmin, ali (iii) zamenja napravo za celotno povračilo stroškov 
nakupa. TO JE VAŠE EDINO IN IZKLJUČNO PRAVNO SREDSTVO V PRIMERU KRŠITVE 
JAMSTVENIH DOLOČIL. Obdobje veljavnosti jamstva za popravljene ali nadomeščene naprave je 
90 dni. Če za poslano enoto še vedno velja izvirno jamstvo, novo jamstvo velja 90 dni ali do konca 
izvirnega enoletnega jamstva, pri čemer se upošteva daljše obdobje.
Preden predložite zahtevek za jamstveni servis, si oglejte spletne vire za pomoč, ki so na voljo na 
spletnem naslovu support.garmin.com. Če naprava po uporabi teh sredstev še vedno ne deluje 
pravilno, se obrnite na pooblaščeni servis družbe Garmin v državi nakupa ali sledite navodilom na 
spletnem naslovu support.garmin.com za uveljavljanje jamstvenega servisa. Če ste v Združenih 
državah, lahko tudi pokličete telefonsko številko 1-800-800-1020.
Če želite predložiti zahtevek za jamstveni servis zunaj države nakupa, družba Garmin zaradi različnih 
ponudb izdelka ter veljavnih standardov, zakonov in predpisov ne more zagotoviti, da bodo deli in 
izdelki, potrebni za popravilo ali nadomestitev izdelka, na voljo. V tem primeru lahko družba Garmin po 
lastni presoji in v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni popravi ali nadomesti izdelek s primerljivimi izdelki in deli 
družbe Garmin ali zahteva, da izdelek pošljete pooblaščenemu servisu družbe Garmin v državi nakupa 
ali pooblaščenemu servisu družbe Garmin v drugi državi, ki lahko opravi servis izdelka, pri čemer ste 
odgovorni za izpolnitev skladnosti z vsemi veljavnimi zakoni in predpisi o uvozu in izvozu ter plačilo 
vseh carin, davka na dodano vrednost, stroškov pošiljanja in drugih s tem povezanih davkov in 
prispevkov. V nekaterih primerih družba Garmin in prodajalci njenih izdelkov morda ne bodo mogli 
opraviti servisa izdelka v državi, ki ni država nakupa, ali vam vrniti popravljenega ali nadomeščenega 
izdelka v to državo zaradi standardov, zakonov ali predpisov, ki veljajo v njej.
Nakupi na spletnih dražbah: izdelki, kupljeni prek spletnih dražb, ne izpolnjujejo pogojev za povračila 
stroškov ali drugih posebnih ponudb družbe Garmin. Potrdila o spletnih dražbah ne veljajo za potrditev 
garancije. Da bi pridobili jamstveni servis, potrebujete original ali kopijo računa izvirnega prodajalca. 
Garmin ne bo nadomestil manjkajočih sestavnih delov iz kompletov, ki ste jih kupili na spletni dražbi.
Mednarodni nakupi: za nakupe izven Združenih držav je, odvisno od države, morda na voljo ločeno 
jamstvo, ki ga zagotovijo mednarodni prodajalci. V tem primeru jamstvo zagotovi lokalni prodajalec v 
državi nakupa, ki tudi zagotovi lokalni servis za napravo. Jamstva prodajalca veljajo samo na območjih 
predvidene prodaje.
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VAŽNE INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI I PROIZVODU
 UPOZORENJE

Ako se ne pridržavate sljedećih upozorenja, može doći do nesreće ili sudara koji mogu rezultirati 
smrtnim slučajem ili ozbiljnom ozljedom.
Upozorenje o nepažnji
Uređaj je namijenjen poboljšanju svjesnosti o prometnoj situaciji kada se ispravno koristi. Ako se ne 
koristi ispravno, zaslon može odvratiti vašu pažnju, što može dovesti do nezgode koja može rezultirati 
ozbiljnom ozljedom ili smrtnim slučajem. Informacije prikazane na uređaju pregledajte tek nakratko. 
Uvijek usmjerite pažnju na okruženje. Ne gledajte zaslon dulje vrijeme i nemojte dopustiti da vam 
zaslon odvrati pažnju. Ako se usredotočite na zaslon, možete previdjeti prepreke ili opasnosti. Uređaj 
koristite na vlastiti rizik.
Upozorenja za montiranje u vozilu
• Prilikom ugradnje uređaja u vozilo nemojte postaviti na mjesto na kojem zaklanja vozačev pogled na 

cestu 
À

 ili ometa komande za upravljanje vozilom poput upravljača, papučica ili ručice mjenjača. 
Uređaj pričvrstite prije postavljanja na ploču s instrumentima 

Á

. Uređaj nemojte stavljati ispred ili 
iznad zračnog jastuka 

Â

.

• Nosač za vjetrobransko staklo možda neće ostati pričvršćen za staklo u svim uvjetima. Nosač 
nemojte postavljati na mjesta na kojima će predstavljati smetnju u slučaju odvajanja. Vjetrobransko 
staklo treba biti čisto kako bi nosač ostao pričvršćen za njega.

Upozorenja za navigaciju po cesti
Ako vaš uređaj tvrtke Garmin prihvaća karte ulica i predlaže rute koje slijede ceste, za sigurnu 
navigaciju po cesti slijedite ove smjernice.
• Uvijek se vodite najboljom procjenom i vozilom upravljajte na siguran način. Nemojte dopustiti da 

vam uređaj odvraća pažnju tijekom vožnje i pazite da uvijek budete potpuno svjesni svih uvjeta 
vožnje. Vrijeme gledanja u zaslon uređaja tijekom vožnje svedite na minimum.

• Tijekom vožnje nemojte unositi odredišta, mijenjati postavke ili pristupati funkcijama koje zahtijevaju 
duže korištenje kontrola uređaja. Prije takvih operacija zaustavite vozilo na siguran način sukladan 
zakonskim propisima.

• Tijekom navigacije pažljivo uspoređujte informacije prikazane na uređaju sa svim dostupnim izvorima 
navigacije, uključujući prometne znakove, završetke cesta, uvjete na cestama, gustoću prometa, 
vremenske uvjete i druge čimbenike koji mogu utjecati na sigurnost u vožnji. Iz sigurnosnih razloga 
obavezno riješite sve nejasnoće ili pitanja prije no što nastavite s navigacijom i poštujte postavljene 
prometne znakove i uvjete.

• Uređaj je dizajniran za pružanje prijedloga prilikom navigacije rutom. Ne predstavlja zamjenu za 
pozornost vozača i njegove procjene. Nemojte slijediti prijedloge ruta ako sadrže nedopuštene 
manevre ili bi doveli vozilo u nesigurnu situaciju.

Upozorenja za bateriju
U ovom se uređaju može koristiti litij-ionska baterija. 
Ako ne pratite ove smjernice, mogli biste skratiti vijek trajanja baterije ili riskirati oštećenje uređaja, 
požar, kemijske opekline, curenje elektrolita i/ili ozljede.
• Uređaj ili baterije nemojte rastavljati, modificirati, ponovno sastavljati, bušiti niti oštećivati.
• Ne vadite i ne pokušavajte izvaditi bateriju koja nije zamjenjiva.
• Uređaj ili baterije nemojte izlagati vatri, eksploziji ili drugim opasnostima.
Upozorenje za magnet
I uređaj i nosač mogu sadržavati magnete. U određenim okolnostima magneti mogu uzrokovati 
interferenciju s nekim medicinskim uređajima, uključujući elektrostimulatore i inzulinske pumpe. 
Uređaje i nosače koji sadrže magnete treba držati podalje od takvih medicinskih uređaja.

OBAVIJEST
Nepridržavanje sljedeće obavijesti može uzrokovati ozljede ili oštećenja imovine ili negativno utjecati na 
rad uređaja.
Napomene o bateriji
• Uređaj ili baterije nemojte uranjati niti izlagati vodi ili drugim tekućinama.
• Uređaj nemojte izlagati izvoru topline ili ga držati na visokim temperaturama, recimo na suncu u 

vozilu bez nadzora. Kako biste spriječili oštećenja, izvadite uređaj iz vozila ili ga maknite s izravnog 
sunca, npr. u suvozačev pretinac.

• Uređaj nemojte koristiti izvan sljedećeg raspona temperature: od -20 ° do 55 °C (od -4 ° do 131 °F).
• Prilikom skladištenja uređaja na dulje vremensko razdoblje, skladištite ga u sljedećem rasponu 

temperature: od 0 ° do 25 °C (od 32 ° do 77 °F).
• Nemojte koristiti kabel za napajanje / prijenos podataka koji nije odobrila ili isporučila tvrtka Garmin.
• Obratite se lokalnoj jedinici za odlaganje otpada radi odlaganja uređaja/baterija u skladu s važećim 

lokalnim zakonima i propisima.
Obavijest o ograničenju brzine
Funkcija ograničenja brzine ima samo informativnu namjenu i ne predstavlja zamjenu za odgovornost 
vozača da poštuje sve znakove ograničenja brzine te da u svakom trenutku primjenjuje pravila sigurne 
vožnje.Tvrtka Garmin neće snositi odgovornost za bilo kakve prometne kazne ili sudske pozive koje 
možete dobiti ako ne poštujete važeća prometna pravila i zakone.
Obavijest za magnete
I uređaj i nosač mogu sadržavati magnete. U određenim okolnostima magneti mogu uzrokovati štetu na 
nekim elektroničkim uređajima, uključujući tvrde diskove u prijenosnim računalima. Budite oprezni kad 
se uređaji i nosači koji sadrže magnete nalaze u blizini elektroničkih uređaja.
Obavijest o GPS-u
Korištenje blizu bilo kojeg uređaja koji koristi zemaljsku širokopojasnu mrežu na frekvencijama koje su 
blizu frekvencija koje koristi bilo koji sustav za globalnu navigaciju (GNSS), npr. sustav za globalno 
pozicioniranje (GPS), može negativno utjecati na rad navigacijskog uređaja. Korištenje takvih uređaja 
može negativno utjecati na prijem GNSS signala.
Programi za očuvanje okoliša
Informacije o programu recikliranja tvrtke Garmin te programima WEEE, RoHS, REACH i drugim 
programima potražite na adresi www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Izjava o usklađenosti
Tvrtka Garmin ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod usklađen s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU 
Izjave o usklađenosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Informacije o podacima karte
Tvrtka Garmin koristi kombinaciju državnih i privatnih izvora podataka. Gotovo svi izvori podataka 
sadrže neke netočne ili nepotpune podatke. U nekim državama potpune i precizne informacije na 
kartama nisu dostupne ili su vrlo skupe.
Ograničeno jamstvo
OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE 
DO DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE), MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA. GARMIN NE 
ISKLJUČUJE, OGRANIČAVA ILI OBUSTAVLJA OSTALA ZAKONSKA PRAVA KOJA MOŽDA IMATE 
NA TEMELJU ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE). KAKO BISTE SE U POTPUNOSTI 
UPOZNALI SA SVOJIM PRAVIMA, PROUČITE ZAKONE VAŠE DRŽAVE ILI POKRAJINE.
Proizvodi koji nisu namijenjeni zrakoplovstvu imaju jamstvo da neće imati pogrešaka u materijalu ili 
izradi do godinu dana od datuma kupnje. Unutar tog razdoblja Garmin će, po vlastitoj odluci, popraviti ili 
zamijeniti komponente koje nisu ispravno radile prilikom uobičajene upotrebe. Takvi popravci ili 
zamjene bit će besplatni za korisnika za dijelove ili rad, pod uvjetom da korisnik podmiri troškove 
transporta. Ovo ograničeno jamstvo ne vrijedi za: (i) kozmetička oštećenja kao što su ogrebotine, 
zarezi i udubljenja; (ii) potrošne dijelove poput baterija, osim ako šteta nije uzrokovana manjkavim 
materijalima ili izradom; (iii) štetu uzrokovanu nesretnim slučajem, zlouporabom, nepravilnim 
korištenjem, vodom, poplavom, požarom ili drugim prirodnim nepogodama ili vanjskim uzrocima; (iv) 
štetu uzrokovanu servisiranjem od strane osobe koja nije ovlašteni serviser tvrtke Garmin; (v) štetu na 
proizvodima koji su modificirani ili preinačeni bez pisanog dopuštenja tvrtke Garmin ili (vi) štetu na 
proizvodima koji su priključeni na kabele napajanja i/ili podatkovne kabele koje nije isporučila tvrtka 
Garmin. Isto tako, Garmin zadržava pravo odbijanja jamstvenih zahtjeva za proizvode ili usluge 
dobivene i/ili korištene u suprotnosti sa zakonima bilo koje države. Garmin navigacijski proizvodi 
namijenjeni su isključivo za upotrebu kao pomagala u putovanjima i ne smiju se koristiti u svrhu gdje su 

potrebna precizna mjerenja smjera, udaljenosti, lokacije ili topografije. Garmin ne jamči preciznost i 
potpunost kartografskih podataka.
Ovo se ograničeno jamstvo ne odnosi na lošiji rad bilo kojeg Garmin navigacijskog uređaja koji je 
posljedica korištenja uređaja u blizini bilo kojeg ručnog ili drugog uređaja koji koristi zemaljsku 
širokopojasnu mrežu na frekvencijama koje su blizu frekvencija koje koristi bilo koji sustav za globalnu 
navigaciju (GNSS), npr. sustav za globalno pozicioniranje (GPS), niti je tvrtka Garmin za njega 
odgovorna. Korištenje takvih uređaja može negativno utjecati na prijem GNSS signala.
DO MJERE DO KOJE TO DOPUŠTA PRIMJENJIVI ZAKON, JAMSTVA I PRAVNI LIJEKOVI 
NAVEDENI U OVOM OGRANIČENOM JAMSTVU ISKLJUČIVI SU I TVRTKA GARMIN IZRIČITO SE 
ODRIČE SVIH DRUGIH JAMSTAVA I PRAVNIH LIJEKOVA, BILO IZRIČITIH, IMPLICIRANIH, 
ZAKONSKIH ILI BILO KAKVIH DRUGIH, UKLJUČUJUĆI BEZ OGRANIČENJA BILO KOJE 
IMPLICIRANO JAMSTVO ZA TRŽIŠNI POTENCIJAL ILI PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU NAMJENU, 
BILO ONO ZAKONSKO ILI PO NEKOJ DRUGOJ OSNOVI. OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO 
DAJE POSEBNA ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO DRŽAVE, MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA 
DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA. AKO SE IMPLICIRANIH JAMSTAVA NE MOŽE ODREĆI NA TEMELJU 
ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE, TRAJANJE TAKVIH JAMSTAVA OGRANIČENO JE NA TRAJANJE OVOG 
OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA. NEKE DRŽAVE (I POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU OGRANIČAVANJE 
TRAJANJA IMPLICIRANOG JAMSTVA, PA SE GORNJE OGRANIČENJE MOŽDA NEĆE 
PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.
U SLUČAJU NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA TVRTKA GARMIN NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU NEĆE SNOSITI 
ODGOVORNOST ZA BILO KAKVA SLUČAJNA, POSEBNA, NEIZRAVNA ILI POSLJEDIČNA 
OŠTEĆENJA, BEZ OBZIRA JESU LI REZULTAT UPOTREBE, POGREŠNE UPOTREBE ILI 
NEMOGUĆNOSTI UPOTREBE OVOG PROIZVODA ILI MANJKAVOSTI PROIZVODA. NEKE 
DRŽAVE (I POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU ISKLJUČIVANJE SLUČAJNE ILI POSLJEDIČNE ŠTETE 
TE SE GORNJA OGRANIČENJA MOŽDA NEĆE PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.
Ako tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja podnesete zahtjev za jamstvenim servisom u skladu s ovim 
Ograničenim jamstvom, Garmin će po vlastitom odabiru: (i) popraviti uređaj pomoću novih dijelova ili 
rabljenih dijelova koji zadovoljavaju standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin, (ii) zamijeniti uređaj novim 
uređajem ili obnovljenim uređajem koji zadovoljava standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin ili (iii) zamijeniti 
uređaj za puni povrat kupovne cijene koju ste platili. TAKAV PRAVNI LIJEK BIT ĆE VAŠ JEDINI I 
ISKLJUČIVI PRAVNI LIJEK U SLUČAJU NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA. Jamstvo na popravljene ili 
zamijenjene uređaje iznosi 90 dana. Ako je poslana jedinica još uvijek pokrivena izvornim jamstvom, 
onda novo jamstvo traje 90 dana ili do kraja izvornog jednogodišnjeg jamstva, što god je duže.
Prije slanja zahtjeva za jamstveni servis, pristupite resursima za pomoć na web-mjestu 
support.garmin.com i proučite ih. Ako vaš uređaj i dalje ne radi ispravno i nakon upotrebe tih resursa, 
obratite se ovlaštenom servisu tvrtke Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili uređaj ili slijedite upute na web-
mjestu support.garmin.com kako biste ostvarili jamstveni servis. Ako se nalazite u SAD-u, možete 
nazvati broj telefona 1-800-800-1020.
Ako vam je jamstveni servis potreban izvan države u kojoj ste kupili proizvod, Garmin ne može jamčiti 
da će dijelovi i proizvodi potrebni za popravak ili zamjenu vašeg proizvoda biti dostupni zbog različitih 
ponuda proizvoda i različitih važećih standarda, zakona i propisa. U tom slučaju tvrtka Garmin može po 
vlastitom nahođenju i u skladu s važećim zakonima popraviti ili zamijeniti vaš proizvod usporedivim 
Garmin proizvodima i dijelovima ili od vas zatražiti da svoj proizvod pošaljete u ovlašteni servis tvrtke 
Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili proizvod ili u ovlašteni servis tvrtke Garmin u nekoj drugoj državi u 
kojoj je vaš uređaj moguće servisirati, pri čemu snosite odgovornost za poštivanje svih važećih zakona 
i propisa o uvozu i izvozu te za plaćanje svih carina, PDV-a, poštarina i ostalih vezanih poreza i 
naknada. U nekim slučajevima tvrtka Garmin i njezini ovlašteni zastupnici možda neće moći servisirati 
vaš proizvod u državi izvan države u kojoj ste kupili proizvod ili vam vratiti popravljeni ili zamijenjeni 
proizvod u tu državu zbog važećih standarda, zakona ili propisa u toj državi.
Kupnja putem online aukcija: Proizvodi kupljeni na online aukcijama ne podliježu popustima ili 
drugim posebnim ponudama unutar jamstva tvrtke Garmin. Potvrde online aukcija ne prihvaćaju se kao 
potvrda jamstva. Za dobivanje jamstvene usluge potreban je izvornik ili kopija računa od ovlaštenog 
dobavljača. Garmin neće zamijeniti komponente koje nedostaju iz paketa kupljenih putem online 
aukcije.
Međunarodna kupovina: Međunarodni distributeri mogu dati zasebno jamstvo za uređaje koji su 
kupljeni izvan Sjedinjenih Američkih Država, ovisno o državi. Ako je to primjenjivo, ovo jamstvo daje 
lokalni distributer koji osigurava i lokalno servisiranje vašeg uređaja. Jamstva distributera valjana su 
samo u području namijenjene distribucije.
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